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Gebrauchsanweisung für 
TRACOE humid assist
Feuchtigkeits- und Wärmeaustauscher

REF 641 humid assist III 
mit Papierfilter, Anschluss für 15 mm-Konnektor 
und optionalem Sauerstoffanschluss

REF 642 humid assist IV 
mit Schaumstofffilter, Anschluss für 15 mm-Konnektor 
und Sauerstoffanschluss

1. Allgemeine Informationen
ACHTUNG: Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam 
durch. Sie ist Bestandteil des beschriebenen Produkts und muss je-
derzeit verfügbar sein. Die Anweisungen beziehen sich ausschließlich 
auf die oben genannten Produkte. Diese Hinweise müssen den mit 
der Anwendung betrauten Personen bekannt sein.

Lagerung: Die Produkte sind kühl und trocken zu lagern. Schützen 
Sie das Produkt vor Sonnenlicht und extremer Kälte.

Packungsinhalt: Die Verpackungseinheit von REF 641 enthält 
jeweils 50 Stück, während die Verpackung für REF 642 30 Stück 
enthält.
 
Alle TRACOE humid assist Produkte werden in einem Reinraum 
einzeln verpackt.

 ACHTUNG: Alle TRACOE humid assist Produkte sind nur    
zum Einmalgebrauch bestimmt und dürfen weder gereinigt 

noch wieder verwendet werden. 
Die Entsorgung darf nur entsprechend den geltenden nationalen 
Bestimmungen für Abfallstoffe vorgenommen werden.

2. Allgemeine Beschreibung
Die TRACOE humid assist Produkte sind Feuchtigkeits- und 
Wärmeaustauscher für den Einmalgebrauch. Sie dienen der  
effizienten Befeuchtung und Erwärmung der Atemluft bei spontan 
atmenden Patienten mit Tracheostoma.

REF 641 und REF 642 verfügen über einen weiblichen 15 mm-Kon-
nektor, der auf die standardisierten 15 mm-Konnektoren von Tracheo-
stomiekanülen oder Endotrachealtuben aufgesetzt werden kann. 
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3. Besonderheiten
3.1 TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
Diesem Produkt liegt ein Sauerstoffanschluss bei, der bei Bedarf an 
der Unterseite des Feuchtigkeits- und Wärmeaustauschers, nach 
Entfernen der Verschlusskappe, eingesteckt werden kann.

3.2 TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
Das Überdruckventil an der dem weiblichen 15 mm-Konnektor 
gegenüberliegenden Seite erlaubt das Abhusten größerer Sekret- 
mengen.

4. Indikationen
Alle TRACOE humid assist Produkte sind Feuchtigkeits- und Wär-
meaustauscher, die für Patienten mit Tracheostoma mit Spontan- 
atmung in der Klinik oder zu Hause, geeignet sind. Sie dienen der 
effizienten Befeuchtung der Atemwege und der Erwärmung der 
Atemluft. Durch ihre Anwendung wird das Austrocknen der Luft-
röhre und der Bronchien vermindert und damit ein Eindicken von 
Sekreten, eine Krustenbildung und die Atelektasegefahr (Kollaps 
der Lungenbläschen) herabgesetzt und die Einatemluft gleichzeitig 
gefiltert.

5. Kontraindikationen
Die TRACOE humid assist Produkte dürfen nicht bei Patienten 
mit starker Schleimproduktion der Atemwege, sehr zähflüssigem 
Atemwegssekret oder Hämoptysis (Bluthusten) sowie bei Bewusst- 
losigkeit benutzt werden. Ebenso sollte keine Benutzung in Kombi-
nation mit externer Befeuchtung oder Vernebelung erfolgen.
TRACOE humid assist Feuchtigkeits- und Wärmeaustauscher soll-
ten im Bereich des empfohlenen Tidalvolumens eingesetzt werden 
(siehe Leistungstabelle im Anhang auf Seite 57), um im Fall eines ge-
ringen Tidalvolumens einen Kohlendioxid-Stau zu verhindern, oder 
bei zu großem Tidalvolumen eine nur unzureichende Befeuchtung 
zu vermeiden. 

6. Anwendung
Sollte die Verschlusskappe oder der Sauerstoffanschluss in der un-
geöffneten Verpackung fehlen oder liegt die Verschlusskappe lose in 
der Verpackung, ist das Produkt zu entsorgen und durch ein neues 
zu ersetzen.
REF 641 und REF 642 sind jeweils auf den 15 mm-Konnektor einer 
Tracheostomiekanüle oder eines Endotrachealtubus aufzustecken. 
Auf festen Sitz der Verbindung ist zu achten! Falls eine zusätzliche 
Sauerstoffzufuhr erforderlich ist, ist der Sauerstoffanschluss mit 
einer Sauerstoffquelle zu verbinden. Bei REF 641 liegt der Sauer-
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stoffanschluss optional bei und kann bei Bedarf an der Unterseite 
des Feuchtigkeits- und Wärmeaustauschers, nach Entfernen der 
Verschlusskappe, eingesteckt werden.
Die Höchstdauer für die Anwendung der Feuchtigkeits- und Wärme- 
austauscher ist 24 Stunden. Je nach Bedarf ist dieser öfter zu ersetzen.

7. Warnhinweise
1. Sämtliche TRACOE humid assist Produkte sind nur zum 
Einmalgebrauch bestimmt und dürfen weder gereinigt, desinfiziert, 
sterilisiert noch wiederverwendet werden, da dies die Funktion 
nachhaltig schädigen würde.
2. Falls ein Feuchtigkeits- und Wärmeaustauschelement im Ge-
häuse verrutscht ist, beispielsweise in Folge von Husten oder durch 
den Transport, ist das Produkt zu entsorgen und durch ein neues 
zu ersetzen. Es darf in keinem Fall versucht werden, das verrutschte 
Element neu zu platzieren.
3. Sollte der Patient eine starke Sekretbildung aufweisen oder 
stark bluten, kann es zur Verstopfung des Feuchtigkeits- und Wärme- 
austauscherelementes kommen. Bei Anzeichen einer Verstopfung ist 
der Feuchtigkeits- und Wärmeaustauscher umgehend zu entfernen  
und ggf. durch einen neuen zu ersetzen. In keinem Fall soll ver-
sucht werden, die Verstopfung zu beseitigen oder das Pro-
dukt zu reinigen. Dies kann das Feuchtigkeits- und Wärme- 
austauscherelement beschädigen und zu einer erheblichen Zunah-
me des Luftwiderstandes führen.
4. Bei der Verwendung der TRACOE humid assist Produkte 
mit Produkten anderer Hersteller muss die Passung genau über- 
prüft werden, um ggf. daraus resultierende Risiken, auszuschlie-
ßen. Bei der Verwendung mit Haltepflastern ist sicherzustellen, 
dass das HME nicht durch den Port des verwendeten Pflasters 
hindurch in die Trachea rutschen kann, da ansonsten Erstickungs- 
gefahr droht.

8. Rücksendungen
Rücksendungen gebrauchter Produkte können nur nach Rückspra-
che entgegen genommen werden, sofern diesen ein ausgefülltes 
Dekontaminations-Zertifikat beiliegt. Dieses Formular erhalten 
Sie entweder bei TRACOE medical direkt oder über die Website  
www.tracoe.com.

9. Allgemeine Geschäftsbedingungen
Verkauf, Lieferung und Rücknahme aller TRACOE Produkte erfolgt  
ausschließlich aufgrund der gültigen Allgemeinen Geschäftsbe-
dingungen (AGB), die bei TRACOE medical GmbH oder über die 
Website www.tracoe.com erhältlich sind.
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Instructions for Use for 
TRACOE humid assist 
Heat & Moisture Exchanger

REF 641 humid assist III 
with paper filter, port for 15 mm connector 
and optional oxygen supply port

REF 642 humid assist IV 
with foam filter, port for 15 mm connector 
and oxygen supply port

1. General Information
IMPORTANT: Please read these instructions for use carefully. They 
are an integral part of the described product and must be available 
at all times. The instructions refer exclusively to the above-men-
tioned products. Individuals using the product must be familiar with 
these instructions.

Storage: Store in a cool and dry place and protect from sunlight 
and extreme cold.

Contents of Pack: Pack of REF 641 contains 50 units, while the 
pack for REF 642 contains 30 units.

All TRACOE humid assist products are packaged individually in a 
clean room.

PLEASE NOTE: All TRACOE humid assist products are for 
use by one patient only and must not be cleaned or re-used.

Dispose of the products in accordance with the valid national regu-
lations for waste materials.

2.  General Description
The TRACOE humid assist products are heat & moisture exchang-
ers for single use. They ensure efficient humidification and warming 
of inspired air for tracheostomy patients, who are breathing spon-
taneously.

REF 641 and REF 642 have a female 15 mm connector that can  
be fitted to the standardised 15 mm connectors of tracheostomy 
tubes or endotracheal tubes. 



EN

10 11

3.  Special Features
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
This product is supplied with an oxygen supply port that can 
be inserted if required on the underside of the heat & moisture  
exchanger, after removing the occlusion cap.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
The pressure relief valve on the side opposite the female 15 mm 
connector allows the expectoration of larger quantities of secretions.

4.  Indications
All TRACOE humid assist products are heat & moisture exchang-
ers that are suitable for patients in hospital or at home, who have 
a tracheostoma, but are capable of spontaneous breathing. They 
allow efficient humidification of the airways and warming of the in-
spired air. Their use reduces drying of the trachea and bronchi, and 
consequently a thickening of secretions, crust formation and the 
risk of atelectasis (alveolar collapse), and at the same time filters 
the inspired air.

5.  Contraindications
TRACOE humid assist products must not be used in patients with 
heavy production of mucus in the airways, very viscous respirato-
ry secretion or haemoptysis (coughing of blood) or in unconscious 
patients. They should also not be used in combination with external 
humidifiers or nebulisers.
TRACOE humid assist heat & moisture exchangers should be used 
within the recommended tidal volume range (see performance table 
on page 57 of the appendix), in order to prevent carbon dioxide 
accumulation, if the tidal volume is low, or insufficient moisturisation, 
if the tidal volume is too high.

6.  Use
If the occlusion cap or oxygen connection / port is missing from 
the unopened packaging or if the occlusion cap is lying loosely in 
the packaging, the product must be disposed of and replaced by 
another product.
REF 641 and REF 642 are fitted to the 15 mm connector of a 
tracheostomy tube or endotracheal tube. A firm connection must 
be ensured. If an additional oxygen supply is necessary, the ox-
ygen supply port should be connected to an oxygen source. For 
REF 641, the oxygen supply port is an optional extra and may be 
fitted as required to the underside of the heat & moisture exchanger, 
after removing the occlusion cap.
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The maximum period of use for the heat & moisture exchanger is  
24 hours. It should be replaced more frequently, if necessary.

7.  Warnings
1.  All TRACOE humid assist products are for single use only 
and must not be cleaned, disinfected, sterilised or reused, as this 
would permanently impair their function.
2.  If a heat & moisture exchanger element becomes displaced 
within the housing, for example, as a result of coughing or during 
transportation, the product must be removed and replaced with a 
new one. On no account should any attempt be made to replace the 
displaced element.
3.  Should the patient show heavy production of secretion or 
severe bleeding, this may result in blocking of the heat & moisture 
exchanger element. If there are signs of blockage, the heat & mois-
ture exchanger should be removed immediately and replaced with 
a new one. On no account should any attempt be made to remove 
the blockage or clean the product. This can damage the heat & 
moisture exchanger element and lead to a considerable increase in 
respiratory resistance.
4.  If TRACOE humid assist products are used with products 
from other suppliers, the fit must be carefully checked to exclude 
any possible risks. If used with adhesive carriers, it must be ensured 
that the HME cannot slip through the port of the adhesive carrier 
being used and fall into the trachea, as there is otherwise a risk of 
suffocation.

8.  Returns
Returns of used products can only be accepted following prior con-
sultation with the company and if accompanied by a completed de-
contamination certificate. You can obtain the required form either di-
rectly from TRACOE medical or from the website www.tracoe.com.

9.  General Terms and Conditions
Sales, deliveries and returns of all TRACOE products are carried 
out exclusively according to the General Terms and Conditions, 
which can be obtained directly from TRACOE medical GmbH  
or from the website www.tracoe.com.
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Instructions d’utilisation 
pour échangeurs d'humidité et de chaleur 
TRACOE humid assist

REF 641 humid assist III 
avec filtre en papier, raccord pour connecteur de 15 mm 
et raccord pour oxygène optionnel

REF 642 humid assist IV 
avec filtre en mousse, raccord pour connecteur de 15 mm 
et raccord pour oxygène

1.  Informations générales
ATTENTION: Lisez attentivement cette notice d’utilisation. Elle 
fait partie du produit décrit et doit être disponible à tout moment. 
Ces instructions concernent exclusivement les produits mention-
nés ci-dessus. Les indications qu’elles contiennent doivent être 
connues des personnes chargées de l'utilisation des produits.

Stockage: Les produits doivent être stockés dans un endroit frais et 
sec. Protégez le produit contre la lumière solaire et le froid extrême.

Contenu de l’emballage: L’unité de conditionnement REF 641 
contient respectivement 50 pièces, alors que celle de REF 642 en 
contient 30. 

Tous les produits TRACOE humid assist sont emballés séparément 
en salle blanche.

ATTENTION: Tous les produits TRACOE humid assist sont 
destinés à un usage unique sur un seul patient et ne doivent 

être ni nettoyés ni réutilisés. 
L’élimination des produits doit être effectuée dans le respect des 
prescriptions pour l’élimination des déchets en vigueur sur le terri-
toire national concerné.

2.  Description générale
Les produits TRACOE humid assist sont des échangeurs d’humidi-
té et de chaleur destinés à un usage unique. Ils servent à l’humidifi-
cation et au réchauffement efficaces de l'air inspiré chez les patients 
respirant spontanément à travers un trachéostome.
REF 641 and REF 642 disposent d’un connecteur femelle de  
15 mm adapté aux connecteurs de 15 mm normés, dont sont équi-
pées les canules de trachéotomie ou endotrachéales. 
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3.  Particularités
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
Le raccord pour oxygène est fourni en option avec le produit et 
peut, si besoin, être inséré sur la face inférieure de l’échangeur d’hu-
midité et de chaleur une fois le capuchon obturateur retiré.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
La valve de surpression située à l’opposé du connecteur femelle 
de 15 mm permet d’éliminer par la toux de grandes quantités de 
sécrétions.

4.  Indications
Tous les produits TRACOE humid assist sont des échangeurs 
d’humidité et de chaleur conçus pour les patients respirant spon-
tanément à travers un trachéostome en clinique ou à la maison. Ils 
servent à humidifier efficacement les voies respiratoires et à réchauf-
fer l'air inspiré. Leur utilisation permet de réduire le dessèchement 
de la trachée et des bronches et d’éviter ainsi l’épaississement des 
sécrétions, la formation de croûtes et le risque d’atélectasie (collap-
sus pulmonaire); l’air respiré est en même temps filtré.

5.  Contre-indications
Les produits TRACOE humid assist ne doivent pas être utilisés chez 
des patients présentant une forte production de mucosités dans 
les voies respiratoires, des sécrétions des voies respiratoires très 
épaisses ou une hémoptysie (crachement de sang provenant des 
voies respiratoires), ainsi qu’en état d’inconscience. De même, ces 
échangeurs ne doivent pas être utilisés en combinaison avec une 
humidification ou nébulisation externe.
TRACOE humid assist devraient être utilisés dans l’intervalle de vo-
lume courant recommandé (voir tableau de performance dans l’an-
nexe en page 57), afin d’empêcher une accumulation de dioxyde 
de carbone dans le cas d’un volume courant faible, ou d’éviter l’ob-
tention d’une humidification insuffisante lors d’un volume courant 
trop élevé.

6.  Utilisation
Si l’emballage encore intact ne contient pas de capuchon obtura-
teur ou de raccord pour oxygène, ou si le capuchon obturateur bien 
que présent dans l’emballage, est détaché du produit, il faut éliminer 
le produit et le remplacer par un nouveau.
Les REF 641 et REF 642 doivent être systématiquement insérées 
sur le connecteur de 15 mm d’une canule de trachéotomie ou en-
dotrachéale. Veiller à ce que la connexion soit correcte et stable! Si 
un apport supplémentaire en oxygène s’avère nécessaire, connec-
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ter le raccord pour oxygène à une alimentation en oxygène. Sur 
REF 641, le raccord pour oxygène est fourni en option et peut être 
inséré, si besoin, sur la face inférieure de l’échangeur d’humidité 
et de chaleur, après avoir retiré le capuchon obturateur. La durée 
maximale d’utilisation de l’échangeur d’humidité et de chaleur est 
de 24 heures. Selon l’utilisation, il devra être remplacé plus souvent.

7.  Avertissements
1.  Tous les produits TRACOE humid assist sont destinés à un 
usage unique et ne doivent être ni nettoyés, ni désinfectés, ni stéri-
lisés et ni réutilisés car cela perturberait durablement leur fonction.
2.  Si un élément de l'échangeur d’humidité et de chaleur n’est 
plus correctement positionné dans le dispositif, par exemple suite à 
un accès de toux ou lors du transport, le produit doit être éliminé 
et remplacé par un nouveau. Il ne doit en aucun cas être tenté de 
repositionner l’élément qui s’est déplacé.
3.  Si le patient présente une forte production de mucus ou 
saigne abondamment, l’élément opérant les échanges d’humidité 
et de chaleur peut s’obstruer. Dès les premiers signes d’obstruc-
tion, l’échangeur d’humidité et de chaleur devra être retiré et, le cas 
échéant, remplacé par un nouveau. En aucun cas il ne devra être 
tenté d’éliminer ce qui l’obstrue ou de le nettoyer. Ceci peut abîmer 
l’élément opérant les échanges d’humidité et de chaleur et mener à 
une augmentation conséquente de la résistance respiratoire.
4.  Lors de l’utilisation des produits TRACOE humid assist avec  
des produits d’autres fabricants, la compatibilité doit être soigneu- 
sement vérifiée, afin d’éviter les risques qui pourraient en découler. 
Lors de l’utilisation avec des supports adhésifs, il faut vérifier que 
l’échangeur d’humidité et de chaleur ne puisse pas passer à travers 
le port du support adhésif et ainsi glisser dans la trachée, sinon il 
existe un risque de suffocation.

8.  Renvois
Les renvois de produits déjà utilisés ne peuvent être acceptés 
qu’après consultation et dans la mesure où s’ils sont accompagnés 
d’un certificat de décontamination dûment rempli. Ce formulaire 
peut être demandé directement auprès de TRACOE medical ou 
sur le site Internet www.tracoe.com.

9.  Conditions générales
La vente, la livraison et la reprise de tous les produits TRACOE sont 
soumises à l’acceptation des Conditions Générales de Vente dis-
ponibles soit auprès de TRACOE medical GmbH, soit sur le site 
www.tracoe.com.
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Istruzioni d’uso per gli 
scambiatori di umidità e calore 
TRACOE humid assist

REF 641 humid assist III 
con filtro in carta, attacco per connettore da 15 mm 
e attacco per ossigeno opzionale

REF 642 humid assist IV 
con filtro in schiuma, attacco per connettore da 15 mm 
e attacco per ossigeno

1.  Informazioni generali
ATTENZIONE: Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso. Esse 
sono parte integrante del prodotto e devono essere disponibili in 
qualsiasi momento. Le istruzioni si riferiscono esclusivamente ai 
prodotti summenzionati. Le presenti istruzioni devono essere note 
alle persone addette al loro uso.

Conservazione: conservare i prodotti in un luogo fresco e asciut-
to. Proteggere il prodotto dalla luce diretta del sole e dal freddo 
estremo.

Contenuto della confezione: Ogni confezione di REF 641 contiene 
50 pezzi, mentre ogni confezione di REF 642 contiene 30 pezzi.

Tutti i prodotti TRACOE humid assist vengono confezionati singolar-
mente in camera bianca.

ATTENZIONE: Essendo dispositivi medici monouso, tutti i 
prodotti TRACOE humid assist non possono essere né lavati 

né riutilizzati. 
Lo smaltimento deve essere effettuato in conformità alla legislazione 
nazionale vigente in materia di rifiuti.

2.  Descrizione generale
I prodotti TRACOE humid assist sono scambiatori di umidità e ca-
lore monouso. Essi servono all’umidificazione e al riscaldamento 
efficiente dell’aria inspirata nei pazienti tracheostomizzati in respiro 
spontaneo. 

REF 641 e REF 642 sono dotati di un connettore femmina da 15 
mm che può essere innestato sui connettori standardizzatida 15 
mm delle cannule tracheostomiche o dei tubi endotracheali. 
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3.  Particolarità
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
A questo prodotto è accluso un attacco per ossigeno che può es-
sere innestato all’occorrenza sul lato inferiore dello scambiatore di 
umidità e calore dopo avere rimosso il tappo di chiusura.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
La valvola di sovrapressione posta sul lato opposto al connetto-
re femmina da 15 mm consente di espettorare grandi quantità di 
secrezioni.

4.  Indicazioni
Tutti i prodotti TRACOE humid assist sono scambiatori di umidità e 
calore indicati per i pazienti tracheostomizzati con respiro sponta-
neo tramite cannula tracheostomica o tubo endotracheale, in ospe-
dale o a domicilio. Essi servono all’umidificazione efficiente delle vie 
respiratorie e al riscaldamento dell’aria inspirata. Grazie al loro uso si 
riduce in misura la disidratazione delle mucose tracheali e dei bron-
chi, con conseguente riduzione dell’ispessimento delle secrezioni, 
della formazione di croste e del rischio di atelettasie (collasso degli 
alveoli polmonari), e al tempo stesso viene filtrata l’aria inspirata.

5.  Controindicazioni
È vietato l’uso dei prodotti TRACOE humid assist nei pazienti con 
forte produzione di muco nelle vie respiratorie, con secrezioni delle 
vie respiratorie molto dense o con emottisi (espettorazione di san-
gue), nonché in caso di perdita di coscienza. Inoltre non vanno usati 
unitamente a un umidificatore o nebulizzatore esterno. 
Gli scambiatori di calore e di umidità TRACOE humid assist vanno 
utilizzati nell’ambito del volume corrente consigliato (vedere la tabel-
la delle prestazioni, in appendice a pagina 57), per evitare in caso di 
un basso volume corrente un accumolo di anidride carbonica o di 
prevenire a volume corrente troppo grande un' umidificazione solo 
insufficiente.

6.  Uso
Se nella confezione chiusa il cappuccio di chiusura o il collega- 
mento per l'ossigeno è mancante, oppure se ne la confezione  
il cappuccio è staccato, è necessario el minare il prodotto e sosti-
tuirlo con uno nuovo.
Innestare REF 641 o REF 642 sul connettore da 15 mm di una can- 
nula tracheostomica o di un tubo endotracheale. Accertarsi che il  
connettore sia saldamente collegato! Qualora sia necessaria anche 
l’adduzione di ossigeno, l’attacco per ossigeno va collegato a una  
fonte di ossigeno. L’attacco per ossigeno opzionale accluso nella 
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confezione di REF 641 può essere innestato all’occorren za sul lato 
inferiore dello scambiatore di umidità e calore dopo avere rimosso 
il tappo di chiusura.
La durata massima di utilizzo dello scambiatore di umidità e calore è 
di 24 ore. A seconda delle esigenze va cambiato più spesso.

7.  Avvertenze
1.  Essendo dispositivi medici monouso, tutti i prodotti TRACOE 
humid assist non possono essere né lavati, disinfettati, sterilizzati né 
riutilizzati, perché ciò ne danneggerebbe durevolmente la funzione.
2.  Qualora un elemento scambiatore di umidità e calore si sia 
spostato all’interno del proprio alloggiamento, per esempio in segui-
to a tosse o a causa del trasporto, il prodotto va smaltito e sostituito 
con uno nuovo. In nessun caso si deve tentare di riposizionare l’ele-
mento spostatosi.
3.  In presenza di abbondanti secrezioni o di forte sanguinamen-
to può verificarsi l’intasamento dell’elemento scambiatore di umidità 
e calore. Ai primi segni di intasamento lo scambiatore di umidità e 
calore va subito rimosso e se necessario sostituito subito con uno 
nuovo. In nessun caso si deve tentare di eliminare l’intasamento o di 
pulire il prodotto, in quanto ciò può danneggiare l’elemento scam-
biatore di umidità e calore e determinare un notevole aumento della 
resistenza al flusso dell’aria.
4.  Nell’uso dei prodotti TRACOE humid assist con prodotti di 
altri fabbricanti, l’accoppiamento va verificato con precisione, per 
escludere eventuali rischi da esso risultanti. Nell’uso di cerotti di 
fissaggio, accertarsi che la HME non possa scivolare nella trachea 
attraverso il port del cerotto utilizzato, altrimenti sorge il rischio di 
soffocamento.

8.  Resi
Eventuali resi di prodotti usati potranno essere accettati solo 
previo accordo e se vi è accluso un certificato di decontami-
nazione debitamente compilato. Potete richiedere tale modulo 
direttamente alla TRACOE medical oppure scaricarlo dal sito  
web www.tracoe.com.

9.  Condizioni generali di vendita
La vendita, la fornitura e il ritiro di tutti i prodotti TRACOE  
avvengono esclusivamente in base alle vigenti condizioni ge-
nerali di vendita che possono essere richieste direttamente 
alla TRACOE medical GmbH oppure scaricate dal sito web  
www.tracoe.com.
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Instrucciones de uso para 
el intercambiador térmico y de humedad 
TRACOE humid assist

REF 641 humid assist III 
con filtro de papel, conexión para conector de 15 mm 
y conexión de oxígeno opcional

REF 642 humid assist IV 
con filtro de espuma, conexión para conector de 15 mm 
y conexión de oxígeno

1.  Información general
ATENCIÓN: Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones, el 
cual es parte integral del producto descrito y debe estar siempre 
a mano. Las instrucciones de uso se refieren exclusivamente a 
los productos arriba mencionados. Las personas encargadas  
de la aplicación de los productos deben conocer estas instruc-
ciones de uso.

Almacenamiento: los productos deben almacenarse en un lugar 
fresco y seco. Proteja el producto de la incidencia directa de los 
rayos del sol y de un frío extremo.

Contenido de una caja: una unidad de embalaje de los produc-
tos REF 641 contiene 50 unidades cada una, mientras que el 
producto con REF 642 contiene 30 unidades.

Todos los productos humid assist de TRACOE han sido embala-
dos individualmente en sala blanca.

ATENCIÓN: todos los productos humid assist de TRACOE 
son productos de usar y tirar y no deben lavarse ni reutilizarse. 

Estos productos solo deben ser desechados siguiendo la norma-
tiva nacional vigente para la eliminación de residuos.

2.  Descripción general
Los productos TRACOE humid assist son intercambiadores tér-
micos y de humedad de usar y tirar. Sirven para la humectación 
y el calentamiento del aire que se respira en pacientes con un 
traqueostoma que respiran espontáneamente.

Los productos REF 641 y REF 642 cuentan con un conector 
hembra de 15 mm que se puede colocar en los conectores de 
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15 mm estándar de las cánulas de traqueostomía o tubos en-
dotraqueales. 

3.  Características especiales
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
Ese producto lleva incluido un conector de oxígeno que puede 
insertarse, según se requiera, en la parte inferior del intercam-
biador térmico y de humedad, una vez extraída la tapa de cierre.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
La válvula de seguridad situada en la parte opuesta al conector 
de 15 mm hembra permite la expectoración de grandes cantida-
des de secreción.

4.  Indicaciones
Todos los productos TRACOE humid assist son intercambiado-
res térmicos y de humedad que se adaptan a los pacientes con 
traqueostoma que respiran espontáneamente, tanto en la clínica 
como en su domicilio. Sirven para el humedecimiento de las vías 
respiratorias y el calentamiento del aire que se respira. Su uso 
disminuye la pérdida de humedad en la tráquea y los bronquios, 
lo que reduce el espesor de la secreción, la formación de costra 
y el peligro de atelectasia (colapso pulmonar) y filtra simultánea-
mente el aire que se respira.

5.  Contraindicaciones
Los productos TRACOE humid assist no deben emplearse en 
pacientes con elevada producción de flema en las vías respira-
torias, secreción viscosa en las vías respiratorias o hemoptisis 
(expulsión de sangre con la tos), así como en caso de pérdida 
del conocimiento. Igualmente se debe evitar su uso en combina-
ción con una humectación externa o vaporización.
El intercambiador de calor y humedad TRACOE humid assist se 
debe utilizar en el rango del volumen tidal recomendado (véase 
en el anexo la tabla de especificaciones, página 57) para im-
pedir, en el caso de un volumen tidal limitado, una retención de 
dióxido de carbono o evitar una humectación insuficiente si se 
trata de un volumen tidal grande.

6.  Aplicación
Si falta la caperuza de cierre o el conector de oxígeno en el em-
balaje sin abrir o si la caperuza de cierre está suelta dentro del 
embalaje, hay que tirar el producto y sustituirlo por uno nuevo. 
Los artículos REF 641 y REF 642 se colocan en el conector de  
15 mm o en una cánula de traqueostomía o un tubo endotra-



ES

20 21

queal. Debe comprobarse el asiento fijo de la conexión. Si es 
necesario suministrar oxígeno adicionalmente, la conexión de 
oxígeno ha de conectarse a una fuente de oxígeno. El produc-
to REF 641 cuenta opcionalmente con un conector de oxígeno 
que puede insertarse, según se requiera, en la parte inferior del 
intercambiador térmico y de humedad una vez extraída la tapa 
de cierre.
La duración máxima de la aplicación del intercambiador térmico 
y de humedad es de 24 horas. De ser necesario, el intercambia-
dor debe reemplazarse frecuentemente.

7.  Advertencias
1.  Todos los productos TRACOE humid assist son productos 
de usar y tirar y no deben lavarse, desinfectarse, esterilizarse, 
ni reutilizarse ya que ello podría afectar de forma permanente  
su función.
2.  En caso de que, por ejemplo, como consecuencia de la 
tos o por el transporte, un elemento del intercambiador térmico y 
de humedad haya cambiado de posición dentro del cuerpo del 
intercambiador, el producto deberá eliminarse y sustituirse por 
uno nuevo. En ningún caso se debe intentar volver a colocar el 
elemento en su lugar original.
3.  En pacientes con un aumento elevado de la producción 
de secreción o sangrado abundante puede presentarse una 
obstrucción del intercambiador térmico y de humedad. Tan pron-
to como se detecten signos de obturación se deberá extraer de 
inmediato el intercambiador térmico y de humedad o cambiarlo 
por uno nuevo. Bajo ninguna circunstancia se deberá intentar 
remediar la obturación o limpiar el intercambiador térmico y de 
humedad. Esto puede causar daños al aparato y provocar un 
aumento considerable de la resistencia del aire.
4.  En caso de que los productos TRACOE humid assist se 
utilicen con productos de otros fabricantes, debe controlarse 
cuidadosamente la compatibilidad de los mismos, con el fin de 
eliminar los posibles riesgos resultantes. Cuando se utilicen con 
portador adhesivo, es necesario asegurarse de que el HME no 
pueda deslizarse a través del puerto del apósito utilizado a la trá-
quea, puesto que, de lo contrario, se corre el peligro de asfixia.

8.  Devoluciones
La devolución de productos usados solo puede aceptarse, pre-
via consulta, si vienen acompañados de un certificado de des-
contaminación debidamente rellenado. Este formulario puede 
obtenerse directamente de TRACOE medical o bien a través de 
la página de Internet www.tracoe.com.
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9.  Condiciones generales de venta
La venta, la entrega y la retirada de todos los productos TRACOE 
se basan exclusivamente en las Condiciones Generales de Ven-
ta, que pueden ser solicitadas a TRACOE medical GmbH o  
extraídas de la página de Internet www.tracoe.com.



PT

22 23

Instruções de utilização para 
permutadores de humidade e calor 
TRACOE humid assist

REF 641 humid assist III 
com filtro de papel, ligação para conector de 15 mm 
e ligação de oxigénio opcional

REF 642 humid assist IV 
com filtro em espuma, ligação para conector de 15 mm 
e ligação de oxigénio

1.  Informações gerais
ATENÇÃO: Leia atentamente as instruções de utilização. Elas 
fazem parte do produto descrito e têm de estar sempre dispo-
níveis. As instruções referem-se, exclusivamente, aos produtos 
acima mencionados. As pessoas encarregadas da utilização 
devem estar familiarizadas com estas instruções.

Armazenagem: Os produtos devem ser armazenados em local 
fresco e seco. Proteja o produto da luz solar e do frio extremo. 

Conteúdo da embalagem: A unidade de embalagem das 
REF 641 contém, respetivamente, 50 unidades, enquanto que a 
embalagem com a REF 642 contém 30 unidades.

Todos os produtos TRACOE humid assist são embalados indivi-
dualmente e num espaço esterilizado.

ATENÇÃO: todos os produtos TRACOE humid assist des-
tinam-se apenas a ser utilizados uma única vez e não de-

vem ser limpos nem reutilizados. 
A eliminação dos produtos só deve ser efetuada de acordo com 
as disposições nacionais em vigor sobre detritos.

2.  Descrição geral
Os produtos TRACOE humid assist são permutadores de humi-
dade e calor para uma utilização única. Servem para a humidi-
ficação e aquecimento eficientes do ar respirado em pacientes 
com traqueostomia com respiração espontânea.

As REF 641 e REF 642 possuem um conector fêmea de 15 mm 
que pode ser colocado nos conectores estandardizados de 15 
mm das cânulas de traqueostomia ou nos tubos endotraqueais. 
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3.  Particularidades
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
Neste produto está incluída uma ligação de oxigénio que, em 
caso de necessidade, deve ser inserida no lado inferior do per-
mutador de humidade e calor, após remoção da tampa de fecho.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
A válvula de sobrepressão no lado oposto ao conector fêmea de 
15 mm permite que, ao tossir, sejam expelidas quantidades de 
secreção de maior dimensão. 

4.  Indicações
Todos os produtos TRACOE humid assist são permutadores de 
humidade e calor, adequados para o uso clínico ou doméstico 
em pacientes com traqueostoma e respiração espontânea. Ser-
vem para a humidificação eficiente das vias respiratórias e para 
o aquecimento do ar respirado. A sua aplicação reduz a des-
secação da traqueia e dos brônquios e , deste modo, diminui o 
espessamento das secreções, a formação de crostas e o risco 
de atelectasia (colapso dos alvéolos pulmonares), filtrando ao 
mesmo tempo o ar inspirado.

5.  Contraindicações
Os produtos TRACOE humid assist não podem ser usados em 
pacientes com forte produção de muco nas vias respiratórias, 
secreções das vias respiratórias muito viscosas ou hemoptises 
(expetoração com sangue), nem em caso de inconsciência. Do 
mesmo modo, não deverá ser efetuada a utilização em combina-
ção com humidificação ou ventilação externas.
Os permutadores de calor e humidade TRACOE humid assist 
devem ser utilizados no âmbito do volume corrente recomen-
dado (v. quadro de desempenho no Anexo, na pág. 57), para 
prevenir uma acumulação de dióxido de carbono no caso de 
um baixo volume corrente ou uma humidificação insuficiente  
no caso de um elevado volume corrente.

6.  Aplicação
No caso de a embalagem não aberta não conter a capa de fe-
cho, ou se a ligação de oxigénio ou a capa de fecho estiver solta 
na embalagem, o produto deve ser eliminado e substituído por 
um novo. 
As REF 641 e REF 642 devem ser prendidas no conector de  
15 mm de uma cânula de traqueostomia ou de um tubo endotra-
queal. Prestar atenção a que a ligação esteja bem apertada! No 
caso de ser necessária uma alimentação de oxigénio adicional, 
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a ligação de oxigénio deverá ser ligada a uma fonte de oxigénio. 
No caso da REF 641, a ligação de oxigénio é incluída opcional-
mente e, em caso de necessidade, pode ser inserida na face 
inferior do permutador de humidade e calor, após remoção da 
tampa de fecho. 
A duração máxima de aplicação do permutador de humidade e 
de calor é de 24 horas. Consoante a necessidade, este deverá 
ser substituído mais frequentemente.

7.  Advertências
1.  Todos os produtos TRACOE humid assist destinam-se 
apenas a ser usados uma única vez e não devem ser limpos, 
desinfetados, esterilizados nem reutilizados, porque isto irá dani-
ficar, a longo prazo, o seu funcionamento..
2.  No caso de um elemento do permutador de humidade e 
calor escorregar do invólucro como consequência de tosse ou 
devido ao transporte, por exemplo, o produto deverá ser elimi-
nado e substituído por um novo. Nunca se deve tentar colocar 
novamente o elemento que escorregou.
3.  Se o paciente apresentar uma forte formação de secre-
ções ou sangrar fortemente, pode ocorrer o entupimento do ele-
mento do permutador de humidade e calor. No caso de haver 
indícios de entupimento, o permutador de humidade e calor de-
verá ser imediatamente removido e, eventualmente, substituído 
por um novo. Não tentar, nunca, eliminar o entupimento ou limpar 
o produto, pois isso pode deteriorar o elemento do permutador 
de humidade e calor e provocar um aumento considerável da 
resistência ao ar.
4.  Ao usar produtos TRACOE humid assist com produtos de 
outros fabricantes, há que examinar com rigor o encaixe para 
excluir quaisquer riscos eventualmente daí resultantes. Ao usar 
emplastros, há que garantir que o HME não possa escorregar 
pelo orifício do emplastro usado através da traqueia. De outro 
modo, corre-se o risco de sufocação.

8.  Devoluções
Devoluções de produtos utilizados apenas poderão ser aceites 
após consulta prévia e se acompanhadas de um certificado 
de descontaminação devidamente preenchido. Este formulário 
pode ser pedido diretamente à TRACOE medical ou através da 
página: www.tracoe.com.
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9.  Condições gerais contratuais
A venda,entrega e devolução de todos os produtos TRACOE ocor-
rerão exclusivamente de acordo com as condições gerais con-
tratuais em vigor, disponíveis junto da TRACOE medical GmbH 
ou na nossa página: www.tracoe.com.
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Brugsanvisning til
TRACOE humid assist fugt-varmevekslere

REF 641 humid assist III 
med papirfilter, tilslutning for 15 mm konnektor 
og valgfri ilttilslutning

REF 642 humid assist IV 
med skumplastfilter, tilslutning for 15 mm konnektor 
og ilttilslutning

1.  Generelle oplysninger
VIGTIGT: Læs denne brugsanvisning grundigt igennem. Den 
er en integreret del af det beskrevne produkt og skal altid være 
tilgængelig. Anvisningerne gælder kun for de ovennævnte pro-
dukter. De, der har med anvendelsen at gøre, skal være bekendt 
med disse anvisninger.

Opbevaring: Opbevares køligt og tørt, beskyttet mod sollys og 
ekstrem kulde.

Pakningernes indhold: Hver pakning REF 641 indeholder 50 
enheder, mens en pakning til REF 642 indeholder 30 enheder.

Alle TRACOE humid assist-produkter pakkes enkeltvis i rentrum.

BEMÆRK: Alle TRACOE humid assist-produkter er ude-
lukkende beregnet til engangsbrug og må hverken renses 

eller genanvendes.
Produkter skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de gælden-
de nationale bestemmelser vedrørende affald.

2.  Generel beskrivelse
TRACOE humid assist-produkter er fugt-varmevekslere til en-
gangsbrug. De har til formål at sikre effektiv befugtning og op-
varmning af indåndingsluften hos patienter med trakeostoma og 
spontant åndedræt.

REF 641 og REF 642 har en 15 mm hunkonnektor, som passer til 
de standardiserede 15 mm konnektorer på trakeostomituber eller 
endotrakeale tuber. 
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3.  Særlige bemærkninger
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
Med dette produkt følger en ilttilslutning, som ved behov kan 
stikkes ind på undersiden af fugt-varmeveksleren, efter at dæk-
kapslen er fjernet.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
Overtryksventilen på den side, der ligger over for den 15 mm 
hunkonnektor, tillader ophostning af større mængder sekret.

4.  Indikationer
Alle TRACOE humid assist-produkter er fugt-varmevekslere, som 
er egnede til patienter med trakeostoma, men med spontant ån-
dedræt på hospitalet eller i hjemmet. De sikrer effektiv befugtning 
af luftvejene og opvarmning af indåndingsluften. De reducerer 
udtørring af luftrør og bronkier og dermed også koncentrering af 
sekreter samt skorpedannelse og risikoen for atelektase (alveole-
kollaps), samtidig med at indåndingsluften filtreres.

5.  Kontraindikationer
TRACOE humid assist-produkterne II må ikke benyttes til patien-
ter med kraftig slimproduktion i luftvejene, meget sejtflydende 
luftvejssekret eller hæmoptyse (blodigt opspyt) eller ved be- 
vidstløshed. De bør heller ikke benyttes sammen med eksterne 
befugtere eller forstøvere.
TRACOE humid assist fugtigheds- og varmeudveksler bør anven-
des inden for det anbefalede tidalvolumeninterval (se ydelsesta-
bellen på side 57 i bilaget), for at forhindre en kuldioxidansamling 
ved en ringere tidalvolumen eller utilstrækkelig befugtning ved en 
for stor tidalvolumen.

6.  Anvendelse
Hvis dækkapslen eller tilkoblingsstykket til iltforsyningen mangler 
i den uåbnede pakke, eller hvis dækkapslen ligger løst i pakken, 
skal produktet bortskaffes og erstattes af et nyt.
REF 641 og REF 642 skal alle sættes i den 15 mm konnektor på 
en trakeostomitube eller intratrakeal tube. Det er vigtigt, at de 
sidder godt fast! Hvis ekstra ilttilførsel er påkrævet, skal ilttilslut-
ningen forbindes med en iltkilde. Til dette produkt kan leveres 
en ilttilslutning, som ved behov kan stikkes ind på undersiden af 
fugt-varmeveksleren, efter at dækkapslen er fjernet.
Fugt-varmeveksleren må højst anvendes i 24 timer. Der kan være 
behov for en hyppigere udskiftning.
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7.  Advarsler
1.  Samtlige TRACOE humid assist-produkter er kun til en-
gangsbrug og må hverken renses, desinficeres, steriliseres eller 
genanvendes, da dette ville anrette varig skade på funktionen.
2.  Hvis et fugt-varmevekslerelement har forskubbet sig i hu-
set, f.eks. som følge af hoste eller under transport, skal produktet 
kasseres og erstattes af et nyt eksemplar. Det må under ingen 
omstændigheder forsøges at genanbringe det forskubbede  
element.
3.  Hvis patienten viser sig at have kraftig sekretdannelse el-
ler at bløde stærkt, kan fugt-varmevekslerelementet tilstoppes. 
Ved tegn på tilstopning skal fugt-varmeveksleren omgående fjer-
nes og evt. erstattes af et nyt eksemplar. Det må under ingen 
omstændigheder forsøges at fjerne tilstopningen eller at rense 
produktet. Sådanne tiltag kan beskadige fugt-varmevekslerele-
mentet og medføre, at luftmodstanden øges betydeligt.
4.  Hvis TRACOE humid assist-produkter anvendes sammen 
med produkter fra andre fabrikanter, skal det tjekkes nøje, om 
plasteret sidder perfekt, for at udelukke eventuelle risici. Hvis de 
anvendes sammen med holdeplastre, skal det sikres, at HME 
ikke kan glide igennem det anvendte plasters port og ind i pa-
tientens trachea, da der ellers er risiko for kvælning.

8.  Tilbagesendelse
Tilbagesendelse af brugte produkter kan kun accepteres efter 
forudgående kontakt med virksomheden, og hvis forsendelsen 
er vedlagt et udfyldt dekontaminations-certifikat. Denne formu-
lar fås direkte hos TRACOE medical eller på internetadressen  
www.tracoe.com.

9.  Almindelige forretnings- og leveringsbetingelser
Salg, levering og tilbagesendelse af alle TRACOE produk-
ter sker udelukkende på grundlag af de til enhver tid gæl- 
dende almindelige forretnings- og leveringsbetingelser, der kan  
fås hos TRACOE medical GmbH eller på internetadressen  
www.tracoe.com.
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Käyttöohje
TRACOE humid assist kosteus- ja lämpövaihdin

REF 641 humid assist III 
paperisuodattimella, 15-mm-liittimen liitännällä 
ja valinnaisella happiliitännällä

REF 642 humid assist IV 
vaahtomuovisuodattimella, 15-mm-liittimen liitännällä 
ja happiliitännällä

1.  Yleisiä tietoja
TÄRKEÄÄ: Lue nämä käyttöohjeet huolellisesti. Ne ovat olennai-
nen osa tuotetta, ja niiden on oltava aina saatavilla. Nämä ohjeet 
koskevat ainoastaan yllämainittuja tuotteita. Käytöstä vastaavien 
henkilöiden täytyy perehtyä näihin ohjeisiin ennen käyttöä.
Säilytys: Säilytä kuivassa ja viileässä paikassa ja suojaa aurin-
gonvalolta ja voimakkaalta kylmyydeltä.

Pakkauksen sisältö: REF 641 – pakkausyksiköissä on kussakin 
50 laitetta, REF 642 -pakkaus sisältää 30 laitetta.

Kaikki TRACOE humid assist-tuotteet pakataan yksitellen puh-
taassa tilassa.

HUOMIO: Kaikki TRACOE humid assist -tuotteet on tar-
koitettu ainoastaan kertakäyttöön ja niitä ei saa puhdistaa 

eikä käyttää uudelleen. 
Hävitä tuotteet voimassaolevien kansallisten jäteaineiden hävitys-
tä koskevien määräysten mukaisesti.

2.  Yleinen kuvaus
TRACOE humid assist-tuotteet ovat kertakäyttöön tarkoitettuja 
kosteus ja lämpövaihtimia. Niiden avulla spontaanisti hengittä-
vien trakeostoomapotilaiden hengitysilma kostutetaan ja lämmi-
tetään tehokkaasti.

REF 641 ja REF 642 on varustettu 15 mm:n naarasliittimellä, joka 
voidaan asettaa trakeostomiakanyylien tai henkitorviputkien stan-
dardisoituihin 15 mm:n liittimiin. 
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3.  Erikoispiirteet
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
Tämän laitteen mukana toimitetaan happiliitäntä, joka voidaan 
tarvittaessa työntää kosteus- ja lämpövaihtimen alasivulle sen 
jälkeen, kun sulkutulppa on poistettu.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
15 mm:n naarasliittimen vastapäisellä puolella oleva ylipainevent-
tiili sallii suurempien eritemäärien ulosyskimisen.

4.  Indikaatiot
Kaikki TRACOE humid assist -tuotteet ovat kosteus- ja lämpö-
vaihtimia, jotka soveltuvat käytettäväksi sairaala- ja kotihoidossa 
oleville trakeostoomapotilaille, jotka pystyvät hengittämään spon-
taanisti. Niitä käytetään hengitysteiden tehokkaaseen kostuttami-
seen ja hengitysilman lämmittämiseen. Niiden käyttö vähentää 
henkitorven ja keuhkoputken kuivumista ja täten myös eritteiden 
paksuuntumista sekä rupeutumista ja atelektaasin (keuhkorakku-
loiden ilmatyhjiön) vaaraa, ja samanaikaisesti sisäänhengitysilma 
suodatetaan.

5.  Kontraindikaatiot
TRACOE humid assist-tuotteita ei saa käyttää potilailla, joilla on 
voimakas hengitysteiden limankehitys, erittäin sitkeät hengitys-
tie-eritteet tai veriyskä, eikä myöskään tajuttomuuden aikana. 
Niitä ei myöskään tule käyttää yhdessä ulkoisen kostuttimen tai 
sumuttimen kanssa.
TRACOE humid assist -kosteuden- ja lämmönvaihdinta on käy-
tettävä sille soveltuville hengitystilavuuksille (ks. tehotauluk-
ko liitteen sivulta 57). Liian pienen hengitystilavuuden kanssa 
käytettäessä laite voi tuottaa liikaa hiilidioksidia, ja liian suuren 
hengitystilavuuden kanssa käytettäessä laite ei saa kosteutettua 
hengitystä tarpeeksi.

6.  Käyttö
Jos avaamattomasta pakkauksesta puuttuu korkki tai happiliitän-
tä, tai jos korkki on pakkauksessa irrallaan, hävitä tuote ja ota 
sen tilalle uusi. 
REF 641 ja REF 642 pannaan trakeostomiakanyylin tai henkitor-
viputken 15 mm-liittimeen. Huolehdi siitä, että liitos on tukevasti 
kiinni! Mikäli on tarpeen antaa lisäksi happea, niin happiliitäntä 
yhdistetään hapenlähteeseen. Happiliitäntä toimitetaan mallin 
REF 641 mukana valinnaisvarusteena ja se voidaan tarvittaessa 
työntää kosteus- ja lämpövaihtimen alasivulle sen jälkeen, kun 
sulkutulppa on poistettu.
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Kosteus- ja lämpövaihtimen pisin sallittu käyttöaika on 24 tuntia. 
Tarvittaessa se tulee vaihtaa useammin.

7.  Varoitukset
1.  Kaikki TRACOE humid assist -tuotteet on tarkoitettu vain 
kertakäyttöön, ja niiden puhdistaminen, desinfiointi, sterilointi tai 
uudelleenkäyttö on kielletty, koska tämä vahingoittaa niiden toimi-
vuutta pysyvästi.
2.  Jos kosteus- ja lämpövaihdinelementti on luiskahtanut 
kotelossa pois paikaltaan, esimerkiksi yskimisen vuoksi tai kul-
jetuksen aikana, tulee tuote hävittää ja asettaa tilalle uusi. Ei saa 
missään tapauksessa yrittää panna poisluiskahtanutta elementtiä 
takaisin paikalleen.
3.  Jos potilaalla ilmenee voimakasta eritteen kertymistä tai 
voimakasta verenvuotoa, saattaa kosteus- ja lämpövaihdinele-
mentti tukkeutua. Heti kun tukkeutumista ilmenee, tulee kosteus- 
ja lämpövaihdin ottaa viipymättä pois ja mahdollisesti asettaa sen 
tilalle uusi. Ei saa missään tapauksessa yrittää poistaa tukkeu-
maa tai puhdistaa tuotetta. Tämä saattaa vahingoittaa kosteus- ja 
lämpövaihdinelementtiä ja johtaa ilmanvastuksen huomattavaan 
voimistumiseen.
4.  Jos TRACOE humid assist -tuotteita käytetään muiden valmis-
tajien tuotteiden kanssa, yhteensopivuus on huolellisesti varmistettava 
mahdollisten riskien poissulkemiseksi. Jos tuotteita käytetään kiinnitys-
laastareiden kanssa, on varmistettava, ettei laitteen filtteri pääse luisu-
maan laastarin ohi hengitystorveen ja siten aiheuta tukehtumisvaaraa.

8.  Palautus
Palautetut käytetyt tuotteet voidaan ottaa vastaan vain, jos asias-
ta on sovittu yrityksen kanssa etukäteen ja jos niiden mukana on 
täytetty saasteenpoistotodistus. Tämän lomakkeen saat joko suo-
raan TRACOE medical -firmalta tai kotisivulta www.tracoe.com.

9.  Yleiset myynti- ja toimitusehdot
Kaikkien TRACOE-tuotteiden myyntiä, toimitusta ja palautuksia 
koskevat ainoastaan voimassaolevat Yleiset myynti- ja toimitu-
sehtomme, jotka ovat saatavana TRACOE medical GmbH-firmal-
ta tai kotisivun www.tracoe.com kautta.
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Bruksanvisning for 
TRACOE humid assist Varme- og fukteveksler

REF 641 humid assist III 
med papirfilter, port for 15 mm-konnektor 
og port for ksygentilførsel som ekstrautstyr

REF 642 humid assist IV 
med skumstoffiltert, port for 15 mm-konnektor 
og port for oksygentilførsel

1.  Generelle opplysninger
VIKTIG: Les denne bruksanvisningen nøye. Den er en sentral 
del av produktet som beskrives, og må være tilgjengelig til en-
hver tid. Anvisningene gjelder utelukkende for produktene som 
er nevnt ovenfor. Pleiepersonalet må være fortrolig med disse 
henvisningene.

Lagring: Skal lagres på et kjølig og tørt sted og beskyttes mot 
direkte sol og ekstrem kulde.

Pakningsinnhold: Forpakningsenhet REF 641 inneholder 50 en-
heter hver, mens pakken med REF 642 inneholder 30 enheter.

Alle TRACOE humid assist produktene blir pakket enkeltvis i et 
renrom.

OBS: Alle TRACOE humid assist produktene er kun be-
regnet til engangsbruk og må verken rengjøres eller bru-

kes om igjen. 
Produktene må deponeres i henhold til gyldige nasjonale be-
stemmelser for avfallsstoffer.

2.  Generell beskrivelse
TRACOE humid assist produktene er varme- og fuktevekslere 
for engangsbruk. De brukes til å fukte luftveiene effektivt og til å 
varme opp inspirasjonsluften ved spontant pustende pasienter 
med trakeostoma.

REF 641 og REF 642 har en 15 mm-hunnkonnektor, som kan set-
tes på de standardiserte 15 mm-konnektorene til trakeostomika-
nyler, eller endotrakealtuber. 



NO

32 33

3.  Særegenheter
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
Dette produktet er utstyrt med en port for oksygentilførsel på un-
dersiden av varme- og fukteveksleren, som det kan stikkes inn i 
ved behov, etter å ha fjernet hetten.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
Overtrykksventilen på 15 mm-hunnkonnektorens motliggende 
side, tillater opphosting av større mengder sekret.

4.  Indikasjoner
Alle TRACOE humid assist produktene er varme- og fukteveks-
lere, som er egnet for pasienter på sykehuset eller hjemme, som 
har trakeostoma, men med evne til spontan respirasjon. De bru-
kes til å fukte luftveiene effektivt og til å varme opp luften som 
pustes inn. Ved å bruke dem minskes uttørkingen av luftrøret og 
bronkiene, og derved reduseres fortykningen av sekret, skorpe-
dannelse og fare for atelektase (manglende luftfylling av de små 
lungeblærene), og samtidig blir inspirasjonsluften filtrert.

5.  Kontraindikasjoner
TRACOE humid assist produktene må ikke brukes ved pasienter 
med sterk slimproduksjon i luftveiene, meget seigt luftveissekret, 
eller hæmoptyse (opphosting av blod), så vel som ved bevisst-
løshet. Likeledes skal de ikke brukes i kombinasjon med ekstern 
luftfuktning eller forstøvning.
TRACOE humid assist fuktighets- og varmeutvekslere bør anven-
des innenfor det anbefalte tidalvolumområdet (se ytelsestabellen 
på side 57 i vedlegget) ved et lavt tidalvolum for å forhindre kar-
bondioksid-opphopning, eller ved for stort tidalvolum bare for å 
oppnå utilstrekkelig befuktning.

6.  Bruk
Hvis hetten eller oksygentilkoblingen skulle mangle i den uåpne-
de forpakningen, eller hvis hetten skulle ligge løs i forpakningen, 
må produktet kasseres og erstattes med et nytt.
REF 641 og REF 642 skal settes på 15 mm-konnektoren til en 
trakeostomikanyle, eller en endotrakealtube. Det må sikres at 
forbindelsen er godt festet! Hvis en ekstra oksygentilførsel er 
nødvendig, må porten for oksygentilførsel forbindes med en  
oksygenkilde. For REF 641 er porten for oksygentilførsel vedlagt 
som ekstrautstyr, og kan ved behov stikkes inn på undersiden  
av varme- og fukteveksleren, etter å ha fjernet hetten.
Den maksimale varigheten for anvendelsen av varme- og fukte-
veksleren er 24 timer. Alt etter behov skal denne skiftes ut oftere.
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7.  Advarsler
1.  Alle TRACOE humid assist produktene er kun beregnet til 
engangsbruk og må verken rengjøres, desinfiseres, steriliseres 
eller gjenbrukes, da dette ville føre til en varig ødeleggelse av 
deres funksjon.
2.  Hvis et element i varme- og fukteveksleren har forskjøvet 
seg i huset, for eksempel som følge av hoste, eller under trans-
port, må produktet kasseres og erstattes med et nytt. Det må ikke 
under noen omstendigheter gjøres noe forsøk på å sette på plass 
elementet som har forskjøvet seg.
3.  Skulle pasienten ha en sterk avsondring av sekret, eller en 
sterk blødning, kan dette føre til blokkering av varme- og fukte-
veksleren. Ved tegn på en blokkering må varme- og fukteveksleren 
fjernes omgående og erstattes med en ny ved behov. Det må ikke 
under noen omstendigheter gjøres noe forsøk på å fjerne blok-
keringen, eller å rengjøre produktet. Dette kan skade varme- og 
fuktevekslerelementet og føre til at luftmotstanden øker betydelig.
4.  Hvis TRACOE humid assist-produkter brukes sammen 
med produkter fra andre produsenter, må det påses at de pas-
ser nøyaktig for å utelukke mulige risikoer. Hvis HME brukes med 
hefteplastre, må man sikre at den ikke kan gli gjennom plasterets 
åpning og inn i trakea, fordi det ellers kan være fare for kvelning.

8.  Retursendinger
Retursendinger av brukte produkter kan kun mottas etter fore-
gående konsultasjon med selskapet og dersom det er ved- 
lagt et utfylt dekontaminasjonssertifikat. Denne blanketten kan 
du få enten hos TRACOE medical direkte, eller via websiden  
www.tracoe.com.

9.  Standard kontraktsvilkår
Salg, levering og retursendinger av alle TRACOE produkter skjer 
utelukkende på grunnlag av de gyldige standardkontraktsvilkåre-
ne, som kan fås hos TRACOE medical GmbH, eller via websiden 
www.tracoe.com.
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Használati utasítás
TRACOE humid assist pára- és hőcserélőhöz

REF 641 humid assist III 
papírszűrővel, csatlakozóval 15 mm-es konnektorhoz 
és opcionális oxigén-csatlakozóval

REF 642 humid assist IV 
szivacsszűrővel, csatlakozóval 15 mm-es konnektorhoz 
és oxigén-csatlakozóval

1.  Általános információk
FONTOS: A használati utasításokat gondosan el kell olvasni. Azok 
az ismertetett termék szerves részét képezik és mindig elérhetőknek 
kell lenniük. Az utasítások kizárólag a fent megnevezett termékekre 
vonatkoznak. Jelen tudnivalókat az alkalmazással megbízott sze-
mélyeknek feltétlenül ismerniük kell.

Tárolás: Hűvös és száraz helyen tárolandó. Tárolja és óvja napfény-
től és extrém hidegtől.

A csomag tartalma: Az REF 641 csomagolási egysége egyenként 
50 egységet tartalmaz, míg az REF 642 csomagolása 30 egységet 
tartalmaz.

Minden TRACOE humid assist termék csomagolása tisztatérben, 
egyenként történik.

FIGYELEM: Minden TRACOE humid assist termék csak 
egyszeri használatra rendeltett, tisztítása és újbóli használata 

nem megengedett. 
Az ártalmatlanítást csak a hulladékokra vonatkozó hatályos nemzeti 
előírásoknak megfelelően végezze.

2.  Általános leírás
Die TRACOE humid assist termékek egyszeri használatra rendel-
tetett pára- és hőcserélők. A spontán lélegző, tracheosztomizált 
betegek által belélegzett levegő hatékony párásítását és melegítését 
szolgálják.

Az REF 641 és REF 642 olyan női 15 mm-es konnektorral rendel-
keznek, ami felhelyezhető a tracheotómiás kanülök vagy az endot-
racheális tubusok szabványosított 15 mm-es konnektoraira. 
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3.  Különlegességek
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
Ehhez a termékhez oxigéncsatlakozó mellékelt, ami szükség esetén 
a pára- és hőcserélő alján, a zárósapka eltávolítása után dugható be.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
A női 15 mm-es konnektorral szembeeső oldalon lévő túlnyomás-
szelep megengedi a nagyobb váladékmennyiségek kiköhögését. 

4.  Indikációk
Minden TRACOE humid assist termék olyan pára- és hőcserélő, 
melyek tracheosztomizált, spontán lélegző olyan betegek általi 
használatra alkalmasak a klinikán vagy otthon. A légutak hatékony 
párásítását és a betegek által belélegzett levegő melegítését szol-
gálják. Alkalmazásuk révén csökken a légcső és a hörgők kiszá-
radása, és ennek következtében mérséklődik a váladékok besűrű-
södése, a kéregképződés és az atelectasia veszélye (az alveolusok 
összeesése), egyidejűleg pedig szűrésre kerül a belélegzett levegő.

5.  Ellenjavallatok
A TRACOE humid assist termékek nem alkalmazhatók erős légúti 
hurutképződésben, nagyon viszkózus légúti váladékozásban szen-
vedő betegek esetében vagy haemoptysis (vérköpés), valamint esz-
méletlenség esetén. Külső párásítókkal vagy inhalátorokkal kombi-
nálva szintén nem használható.
A TRACOE humid assist pára- és hőcserélő berendezéseket az 
ajánlott normál légzési volumen értéktartományban (lásd a teljesít-
ményadatok táblázatát a függelék 57. oldalán) kell használni. Így 
megakadályozható, hogy túl alacsony normál légzési volumen ese-
tében széndioxid felgyülemlés keletkezzen, vagy túl magas normál 
légzési volumen esetében elégtelen legyen a párásítás mértéke.

6.  Alkalmazás
A terméket meg kell semmisíteni és új terméket kell használni, 
amennyiben a felbontatlan csomagolásból hiányzik a zárósapka 
vagy az oxigéncsatlakozó, vagy amennyiben a zárósapka kilazult 
a csomagolásban.
Az REF 641 és REF 642 mindegyikét egy tracheotómiás kanül vagy 
egy endotracheális tubus 15 mm-es konnektorára kell felhelyezni. 
Ügyelni kell a fix kapcsolatra! Kiegészítő oxigénbetáplálás szüksé-
gessége esetén az oxigéncsatlakozót oxigénforrásra kell csatlakoz-
tatni. Az REF 641 esetében az oxigéncsatlakozó opcióként mel-
lékelt, és szükség esetén a pára- és hőcserélő alján, a zárósapka 
eltávolítása után dugható be.
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A pára- és hőcserélő alkalmazásának maximális időtartama 24 óra. 
A mindenkori igénytől függően gyakrabban kell cserélni.

7.  Figyelmeztetések
1.  Valamennyi TRACOE humid assist termék csak egyszeri 
használatra rendeltett tisztítása, fertőtlenítése, sterilizálása és újra-
felhasználása tilos, mivel ez tartósan károsítaná a működését.
2.  Ha egy pára- és hőcserélő elem, például köhögés eredmé-
nyeként vagy a szállítás alatt, elcsúszott a burkolatban, gondoskod-
ni kell a termék hulladékként történő elhelyezéséről és újjal kell he-
lyettesíteni. Semmi esetre sem kísérelhető meg az elcsúszott elem 
helyreigazítása.
3.  A pára- és hőcserélő elem eltömődhet, ha a beteg erős 
váladékképződésben szenved vagy erősen vérzik. Eltömődés jelei 
esetén a pára- és hőcserélőt haladéktalanul el kell távolítani és adott 
esetben újjal kell helyettesíteni. Semmi esetre sem szabad megkí-
sérelni az eltömődés megszűntetését vagy a termék tisztítását. Ez 
károsíthatja a pára- és hőcserélő elemet és a légellenállás jelentős 
növekedéséhez vezethet.
4.  Ha a TRACOE humid assist termékeket más gyártótól szár-
mazó termékekkel együtt használják, akkor pontosan ellenőrizni kell 
az illeszkedést minden lehetséges kockázat kizárása érdekében. Ha 
tartótapasszal együtt használják, akkor gondoskodni kell róla, hogy 
ne csúszhasson a tapasz nyílásán keresztül és ne essen a tracheá-
ba, ami fulladásveszélyt okoz.

8.  Visszaküldések
A visszaküldött használt termékek átvétele csak a vállalattal történt 
előzetes egyeztetés után fogadható, ha kitöltött dekontaminációs 
tanúsítványt mellékeltek hozzá. Ez a nyomtatvány közvetlenül a 
TRACOE medical cégnél vagy a www.tracoe.com weblapon ér-
hető el.

9.  Általános üzleti feltételek
Minden TRACOE termék értékesítése, szállítása és visszaküldése 
kizárólag az érvényes Általános Üzleti Feltételek alapján történik, 
melyek a TRACOE medical GmbH cégnél vagy a www.tracoe.com 
weblapon érhetők el.
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Bruksanvisning för 
TRACOE humid assist fukt- och värmeväxlare

REF 641 humid assist III 
med pappersfilter, anslutning för 15 mm-konnektor 
och optional syrgasanslutning

REF 642 humid assist IV 
med skumplastfilter, anslutning för 15 mm-konnektor 
och syrgasanslutning

1.  Allmän information
VIKTIGT: Läs denna bruksanvisning noggrant. Den utgör en del 
av produkten och måste alltid finnas tillgänglig. Anvisningarna 
gäller uteslutande för ovan nämnda produkter. Vårdpersonalen 
och de personer som ska använda dessa produkter måste känna 
till dessa upplysningar.

Förvaring: Förvaras svalt och torrt, i skydd mot solljus och ex-
trem kyla.

Förpackningens innehåll: Förpackningsenheterna REF 641  inne 
håller 50 st. vardera, medan förpackningen REF 642 inne- 
håller 30 st.

Alla TRACOE humid assist produkter förpackas separat i renrum.

OBS: Alla TRACOE humid assist produkter är endast 
avsedda för engångsbruk och får varken rengöras eller 

återanvändas. 
Kassera produkterna enligt de gällande nationella bestämmel-
serna för avfallsämnen.

2.  Allmän beskrivning
TRACOE humid assist produkter är fukt- och värmeväxlare för 
engångsbruk. De tjänar till effektiv befuktning och uppvärmning 
av andningsluften hos patienter med trakeostoma som andas 
spontant.

REF 641 och REF 642 har en 15 mm- hon-konnektor, som kan 
sättas på de standardiserade 15 mm-konnektorerna hos trakeal-
kanyler eller endotrakealtuber. 
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3.  Speciella egenskaper
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
Denna produkt bifogas en syrgasanslutning, som vid behov kan 
sättas i på fukt- och värmeväxlarens undersida, efter att locket 
har avlägsnats.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
Övertrycksventilen på den sidan som ligger mitt emot 15 mm- 
hon-konnektorn gör det möjligt att hosta upp större sekretmängder.

4.  Indikationer
Alla TRACOE humid assist produkter är fukt- och värmeväxlare 
som är lämpliga för patienter, på sjukhuset eller hemma, som har 
trakeostoma men kan andas spontant. De tjänar till effektiv be-
fuktning av andningsvägarna och uppvärmning av andningsluf-
ten. En användning av fukt- och värmeväxlare reducerar uttork-
ningen av luftröret och bronkierna och minskar därmed även en 
förtjockning av sekret, en skorpbildning och risken för atelektas 
(kollaps av lungblåsorna) och inandningsluften filtreras samtidigt.

5.  Kontraindikationer
TRACOE humid assist produkterna får inte användas hos patien-
ter med stark slemproduktion i luftvägarna, mycket trögflytande 
luftvägssekret eller hemoptys (blodhosta) samt vid medvetslös-
het. De får inte heller användas i kombination med extern befukt-
ning eller dimbildning.
TRACOE humid assist fukt- och värmeväxlare ska användas 
inom rekommenderat intervall för tidalvolym (se prestandatabel-
len på sidan 57 i bilagan) för att förhindra koldioxiduppbyggnad 
om tidalvolymen är låg, eller otillräcklig befuktning om tidalvoly-
men är för hög.

6.  Användning
Om locket eller syrgasanslutningen saknas i den oöppnade för-
packningen eller om locket ligger löst i förpackningen ska pro-
dukten kasseras och ersättas med en ny.
REF 641 och REF 642 ska alltid sättas på en trakealkanyls eller 
endotrakealtubs 15 mm-konnektor. Kontrollera att anslutningen 
sitter åt ordentligt! Ifall det är nödvändigt med en extra syrgas-
tillförsel, ska syrgasanslutningen anslutas till en syrgaskälla. 
REF 641 bifogas syrgasanslutningen optionalt och kan vid behov 
stickas in på fukt- och värmeväxlarens undersida, efter att locket 
har avlägsnats.
24 timmar är den längsta tiden som fukt- och värmeväxlaren får 
användas. Vid behov ska denna ersättas oftare.
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7.  Varningsupplysningar
1.  Samtliga TRACOE humid assist produkter är endast 
avsedda för engångsbruk och får inte rengöras, desinficeras, 
steriliseras eller återanvändas eftersom detta kan skada deras 
duglighet.
2.  Ifall en detalj av fukt- och värmeväxlaren har förskjutits i 
huset, t.ex. på grund av hosta eller vid transport, ska produkten 
slängas och ersättas med en ny. Man får absolut inte försöka läg-
ga till rätta den förskjutna detaljen igen.
3.  Om patienten visar en stark sekretbildning eller blöder 
starkt, kan en tilltäppning av fukt- och värmeväxlardetaljen upp-
stå. Vid tecken på en tilltäppning ska fukt- och värmeväxlaren av-
lägsnas omedelbart och ev. ersättas med en ny. Man får absolut 
inte försöka åtgärda tilltäppningen eller rengöra produkten. Detta 
kan skada fukt- och värmeväxlardetaljen och leda till en avsevärd 
ökning av luftmotståndet.
4. Om TRACOE humid assist produkter används tillsammans 
med produkter från andra tillverkare måste passformen kontroll-
eras noggrant så att inga risker föreligger. Om de används med 
fixeringsplåster måste det säkerställas att humid assist produk-
ten inte kan åka in i luftstrupen via plåstrets öppning då detta kan 
medföra risk för kvävning.

8.  Retursändningar
Retursändningar av förbrukade produkter kan endast emottas 
efter samråd med företaget och när ett ifyllt dekontaminerings-
certifikat medföljer. Detta formulär erhålles från TRACOE medical 
direkt eller kan laddas ner från hemsidan (www.tracoe.com).

9.  Allmänna affärsvillkor
Försäljning och leverans av alla TRACOE-produkter sker uteslu-
tande på basis av våra gällande allmänna affärsvillkor. Dessa 
erhålles från TRACOE medical GmbH eller kan laddas ner från 
hemsidan www.tracoe.com.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing voor
TRACOE humid assist 
vocht- en warmtewisselaars

REF 641 humid assist III 
met papierfilter, aansluiting voor 15 mm connector 
en optionele zuurstofaansluiting

REF 642 humid assist IV 
met schuimstoffilter, aansluiting voor 15 mm connector 
en zuurstofaansluiting

1.  Algemene informatie
ATTENTIE: Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door. 
Deze is een onderdeel van het beschreven product en moet op 
elk moment beschikbaar zijn. De aanwijzingen hebben uitslui-
tend betrekking op de bovengenoemde producten. De personen 
die de producten toepassen, moeten van deze aanwijzingen op 
de hoogte zijn.

Bewaren: De producten moeten koel en droog worden bewaard. 
Bescherm het product tegen zonlicht en extreme kou.

Inhoud van de verpakking: In de verpakking van REF 641 zitten 
telkens 50 stuks, terwijl de verpakking voor REF 642 30 stuks 
bevat.

Alle TRACOE humid assist producten worden afzonderlijk in een 
clearroom verpakt.

ATTENTIE: Alle TRACOE humid assist producten mogen 
slechts één keer worden gebruikt. Zij mogen noch gerei-

nigd noch opnieuw worden gebruikt. 
De afvoer mag alleen overeenkomstig de geldende nationale 
voorschriften voor afvalstoffen gebeuren.

2.  Algemene beschrijving
De TRACOE humid assist producten zijn vocht- en warmtewis-
selaars voor het eenmalige gebruik. Zij dienen ter efficiënte be-
vochtiging en verwarming van de ademlucht bij spontaan ade-
mende patiënten met een tracheostoma.
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REF 641 en REF 642 hebben een vrouwelijke 15 mm-connector 
die op de gestandaardiseerde 15 mm-connectoren van tracheo-
stomiecanules of endotracheale tubes kan worden gezet. 

3.  Bijzonderheden
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
Bij dit product is een zuurstofaansluiting ingesloten, die indien 
noodzakelijk aan de onderkant in de vocht- en warmtewisselaar 
kan worden gestoken, nadat de sluitdop werd verwijderd.

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
Met het overdrukventiel aan de tegenoverliggende kant van de 
vrouwelijke 15 mm-connector kunnen grotere hoeveelheden se-
creet worden uitgehoest.

4.  Indicaties
Alle TRACOE humid assist producten zijn vocht- en warmtewis-
selaars die geschikt zijn voor spontaan ademende patiënten met 
een tracheostoma in de kliniek of thuis. Zij dienen ter efficiënte 
bevochtiging van de ademwegen en verwarming van de inge-
ademde lucht. Door hun gebruik drogen de luchtpijp en de bron-
chiën minder uit en zij verhinderen daardoor het indikken van 
secreet, korstvorming en het gevaar van atelectase (collaps van 
de longblaasjes) worden verminderd en de ingeademde lucht 
wordt tegelijkertijd gefilterd.

5.  Contra-indicaties
De TRACOE humid assist producten mogen niet worden gebruikt 
bij patiënten met een sterke slijmproductie in de ademwegen, bij-
zonder dik secreet in de ademwegen of hemoptysis (bloedhoes-
ten) en bij bewusteloosheid. Ook mogen zij niet worden gebruikt 
in combinatie met een externe bevochtiging of verneveling.
TRACOE humid assist vocht- en warmtewisselaar moeten binnen 
het bereik van het aanbevolen ademvolume gebruikt worden (zie 
bijgevoegde prestatietabel pagina 57), om in het geval van een 
laag ademvolume het opstuwen van koolzuurgas te voorkomen 
of in het geval van te groot ademvolume een slechts onvoldoen-
de bevochtiging te vermijden.

6.  Gebruik
Indien de kap of zuurstofaansluiting in de ongeopende verpak-
king ontbreken of indien de kap los in de verpakking zit, dan dient 
u het product weg te gooien en door een nieuw te vervangen.
REF 641 en REF 642 moeten telkens op de 15 mm-connector 
van een tracheostomiecanule of een endotracheale tube worden 
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gestoken. Let er op dat de verbinding goed vast zit! Indien een 
extra zuurstoftoevoer noodzakelijk is, moet de zuurstofaansluiting 
met een zuurstofbron worden verbonden. Bij REF 641 is de zuur-
stofaansluiting optioneel ingesloten en kan indien noodzakelijk 
aan de onderkant in de vocht- en warmtewisselaar worden ge-
stoken, nadat de sluitdop werd verwijderd.
Maximaal mag de vocht- en warmtewisselaar 24 uur worden 
gebruikt. Al naar gelang de noodzaak moet hij vaker worden 
vervangen.

7.  Waarschuwingen
1.  Alle TRACOE humid assist producten zijn bestemd voor 
het eenmalige gebruik en mogen noch worden gereinigd, gedes-
infecteerd, gesteriliseerd noch opnieuw worden gebruikt, omdat 
dit de goede werking ervan kan aantasten.
2.  Indien een vocht- en warmtewisselaarelement in het om-
hulsel verschoven is, bijvoorbeeld ten gevolge van hoesten of 
door het transport, moet het product worden verwijderd en door 
een nieuw worden vervangen. In geen geval mag worden gepro-
beerd het verschoven element
weer op z’n plaats te zetten.
3.  Wordt bij de patiënt veel secreet gevormd of bloedt hij 
hevig, kan het vocht- en warmtewisselaarelement verstopt raken. 
Als men constateert dat het element dicht gaat zitten, moet de 
vocht- en warmtewisselaar onmiddellijk worden verwijderd en 
eventueel door een nieuwe worden vervangen. In geen geval 
mag worden geprobeerd de verstopping te verwijderen of het 
product te reinigen. Dit kan het vocht- en warmtewisselaarele-
ment beschadigen en een aanzienlijke toename van de lucht-
weerstand tot gevolg hebben.
4.  Bij het gebruik van TRACOE humid assist producten met 
producten van andere producenten moet nauwgezet gecontro-
leerd worden of ze bij elkaar passen, om de eventueel daaruit 
voorvloeiende risico’s te kunnen uitsluiten. Bij gebruik met pleis-
ters moet gecontroleerd worden of HME niet door de poort van 
de gebruikte pleister in de trachea glijden kan omdat anders ver-
stikkingsgevaar dreigt.

8.  Retourzendingen
Retourzendingen van gebruikte producten kunnen alleen na 
overleg in ontvangst worden genomen als een ingevuld decon-
taminatie-certificaat is bijgevoegd. Dit formulier krijgt u of bij 
TRACOE medical direct of via de website www.tracoe.com.
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9.  Algemene handelscondities
Verkoop, levering en terugname van alle TRACOE producten vindt 
alleen maar plaats op grond van de geldende “Allgemeine Ge-
schäftsbedingungen (AGB)” die bij de TRACOE medical GmbH 
of via de website www.tracoe.com verkrijgbaar zijn.
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Οδηγίες χρήσης για
εναλλάκτες υγρότητας και θερμότητας 
TRACOE humid assist

REF 641 humid assist III 
Εναλλάκτης υγρότητας και θερμότητας με χάρτινο φίλτρο, υπο-
δοχή για συνδετικό τεμάχιο 15 mm και προαιρετικό συνδετικό 
παροχής οξυγόνου 

REF 642 humid assist IV 
Εναλλάκτης υγρότητας και θερμότητας με αφρώδες φίλτρο, υπο-
δοχή για συνδετικό τεμάχιο 15 mm και συνδετικό παροχής οξυ-
γόνου 

1. Γενικές πληροφορίες
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Θα πρέπει να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά τις παρακά-
τω οδηγίες χρήσης. Αποτελούν αναπόσπαστο μέρος του περι-
γραφόμενου προϊόντος και πρέπει να είναι διαθέσιμες ανά πάσα 
στιγμή. Οι οδηγίες αφορούν αποκλειστικά και μόνο στα προϊόντα 
που αναφέρονται παραπάνω. Όλα τα άτομα, στα οποία ανατίθεται 
η χρήση και εφαρμογή των προϊόντων, πρέπει να γνωρίζουν τις 
οδηγίες αυτές.

Αποθήκευση: Να φυλάσσονται σε δροσερό και στεγνό μέρος, 
μακριά από ηλιακή ακτινοβολία και έκθεση σε πολύ χαμηλές θερ-
μοκρασίες.

Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας: Η κάθε μονάδα συσκευασίας των 
προϊόντων REF 641 εμπεριέχει από 50 μονάδες, ενώ η συσκευα-
σία του προϊόντος REF 642 εμπεριέχει 30 μονάδες.

Όλα τα προϊόντα TRACOE humid assist συσκευάζονται σε καθα-
ρό θάλαμο σε μεμονωμένη συσκευασία.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Όλα τα προϊόντα TRACOE humid assist προ-
βλέπονται αποκλειστικά και μόνο για μία χρήση, και δεν 

επιτρέπεται να καθαριστούν ούτε να χρησιμοποιηθούν πάλι. 
Η απόρριψη των προϊόντων να γίνεται σύμφωνα με τους ισχύο-
ντες εθνικούς κανονισμούς περί αποβλήτων.

2. Γενική περιγραφή
Τα προϊόντα TRACOE humid assist είναι εναλλάκτες υγρότητας 
και θερμότητας και προβλέπονται για μία χρήση μόνο. Εξυπηρε-
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τούν στην αποτελεσματική ύγρανση και θέρμανση του αέρα ανα-
πνοής ασθενών με αυθόρμητη αναπνοή με τραχειοστόμιο.

Τα προϊόντα REF 641 και  REF 642 διαθέτουν θηλυκό συνδετικό 
τεμάχιο 15 mm, το οποίο μπορεί να προσαρμοστεί σε τυποποιη-
μένα συνδετικά τεμάχια 15 mm σωλήνων τραχειοτομίας ή ενδο-
τραχειακών σωλήνων. 

3. Ιδιαιτερότητες
3.1 TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641)
To προϊόν αυτό εμπεριέχει συνδετικό παροχής οξυγόνου, το οποίο 
εν ανάγκη μπορεί να συνδεθεί στην κάτω πλευρά του εναλλάκτη 
υγρότητας και θερμότητας, εφόσον απομακρυνθεί πρώτα το 
πώμα έμφραξης.

3.2 TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642)
Η βαλβίδα ασφαλείας που βρίσκεται στην απέναντι πλευρά του 
θηλυκού συνδετικού τεμαχίου 15 mm, επιτρέπει την απόπτυση 
μεγάλων ποσοτήτων εκκρίματος.

4. Ενδείξεις
Όλα τα προϊόντα TRACOE humid assist είναι εναλλάκτες υγρό-
τητας και θερμότητας, τα οποία είναι κατάλληλα για ασθενείς σε 
νοσοκομεία ή στο σπίτι τους, που έχουν τραχειοστόμιο αλλά είναι 
ικανοί για αυθόρμητη αναπνοή. Εξυπηρετούν στην αποτελεσματι-
κή ύγρανση των αναπνευστικών οδών και στη θέρμανση του αέρα 
αναπνοής. Με την εφαρμογή τους μειώνεται η αποξήρανση της 
τραχείας και των βρόγχων, και συνεπώς μειώνεται επίσης η συ-
μπύκνωση εκκριμάτων, ο σχηματισμός κρούστας και ο κίνδυνος 
ατελεκτασίας (κατάπτωση φυσαλίδων πνευμόνων), και ταυτόχρο-
να φιλτράρεται και ο αέρας εισπνοής.

5. Αντενδείξεις
Τα προϊόντα TRACOE humid assist δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησι-
μοποιούνται σε ασθενείς με ισχυρή παραγωγή φλέγματος των 
αναπνευστικών οδών, πολύ πυκνόρρευστο έκκριμα αναπνευστι-
κών οδών ή αιμόπτυση καθώς και σε περίπτωση απώλειας των 
αισθήσεων. Επίσης δεν επιτρέπεται η χρήση σε συνδυασμό με 
εξωτερική ύγρανση ή εκνέφωση.
Για να αποφευχθεί η συσσώρευση διοξειδίου του άνθρακα σε πε-
ρίπτωση μικρών αναπνεόμενων όγκων ή για να επιτευχθεί η ανε-
παρκής ύγρανση σε περίπτωση πολύ μεγάλων αναπνεόμενων 
όγκων, οι εναλλάκτες υγρότητας και θερμότητας TRACOE humid 
assist θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται για αναπνεόμενους όγκους 
οι οποίοι βρίσκονται εντός των συνιστώμενων ορίων (βλ. πίνακα 
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απόδοσης στη σελίδα 57 του προσαρτήματος).

6. Χρήση
Εάν στην ακέραιη συσκευασία λείπει το πώμα ή η σύνδεση για το 
οξυγόνο ή εάν το πώμα βρίσκεται πεσμένο στη συσκευασία, να 
απορριφθεί το προϊόν και να αντικατασταθεί με νέο.
Τα προϊόντα REF 641 κα  REF 642 πρέπει να συνδέονται με το 
θηλυκό συνδετικό τεμάχιο 15 mm ενός σωλήνα τραχειοτομίας ή 
ενός ενδοτραχειακού σωλήνα Πρέπει να προσέχετε ώστε να έχει 
γίνει σταθερή προσαρμογή της σύνδεσης) Σε περίπτωση που εί-
ναι απαραίτητη και πρόσθετη τροφοδοσία οξυγόνου, πρέπει να 
συνδεθεί το συνδετικό παροχής οξυγόνου με πηγή οξυγόνου. Στη 
συσκευασία ταυ προϊόντος REF 641 εμπεριέχεται προαιρετικά το 
συνδετικό παροχής οξυγόνου και εν ανάγκη μπορεί να συνδεθεί 
στην κάτω πλευρά ταυ εναλλάκτη υγρότητας και θερμότητας, εφό-
σον απομακρυνθεί πρώτα το πώμα έμφραξης.
Η μέγιστη διάρκεια για τη χρήση του εναλλάκτη υγρότητας και 
θερμότητας είναι 24 ώρες. Ανάλογα με τις ανάγκες θα πρέπει να 
γίνεται συχνότερη αντικατάσταση του εναλλάκτη.
 
7. Προειδοποιήσεις
1. Όλα τα προϊόντα TRACOE humid assist προβλέπονται 
αποκλειστικά και μόνο για μία χρήση και δεν επιτρέπεται να καθα-
ριστούν, να απολυμανθούν, να αποστειρωθούν ή επαναχρησιμο-
ποιηθούν, διότι κάτι τέτοιο θα προκαλούσε σημαντική μείωση της 
λειτουργίας τους.
2. Εάν μετατοπίστηκε στο εσωτερικό του περιβλήματος ένα 
εξάρτημα υγρασίας και μετατροπής της θερμότητας, για παράδειγ-
μα λόγω βήχα ή κατά τη μεταφορά, να απορριφθεί το προϊόν και 
να αντικατασταθεί με νέο. Δεν επιτρέπεται σε καμία περίπτωση να 
γίνει προσπάθεια νέας τοποθέτησης του στοιχείου που έχει γλι-
στρήσει.
3. Σε περίπτωση που ο ασθενής παρουσιάζει ισχυρή πα-
ραγωγή εκκρίματος ή ισχυρή αιμορροή, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί 
έμφραξη του στοιχείου εναλλάκτη υγρότητας και θερμότητας. Σε 
περίπτωση ενδείξεων έμφραξης θα πρέπει να γίνει αμέσως απο-
μάκρυνση του εναλλάκτη υγρότητας και θερμότητας και εν ανάγκη 
αντικατάστασή του με νέο προϊόν. Σε καμία περίπτωση δεν επι-
τρέπεται να γίνει προσπάθεια εξάλειψης της έμφραξης ή καθαρι-
σμού του προϊόντος. Κάτι τέτοιο ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει βλάβη 
στο στοιχείο εναλλάκτη υγρότητας και θερμότητας και να οδηγήσει 
σε σημαντική αύξηση της αναπνευστικής αντοχής.
4. Εάν χρησιμοποιηθούν προϊόντα TRACOE humid assist με 
προϊόντα άλλων προμηθευτών θα πρέπει να ελεγχθεί προσεκτικά 
η σωστή εφαρμογή, για να εξασφαλιστεί ο αποκλεισμός πιθανών 
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κινδύνων. Εάν χρησιμοποιηθούν με λευκοπλάστ, πρέπει να δι-
ασφαλιστεί ότι ο εναλλάκτης υγρότητας/θερμότητας δεν μπορεί 
να γλιστρήσει μέσα από την οπή της θήκης του λευκοπλάστ που 
χρησιμοποιείται στην τραχεία, γιατί υπάρχει κίνδυνος ασφυξίας.

8. Επιστροφή προϊόντων
Επιστροφές μεταχειρισμένων προϊόντων μπορούν να γίνουν δε-
κτές μόνο μετά από προηγούμενη συζήτηση με την εταιρεία και 
εφόσον συνοδεύονται από συμπληρωμένη βεβαίωση ότι είναι 
ελεύθερα μολυσματικών ουσιών. Το έντυπο αυτό διατίθεται ή 
απευθείας από την εταιρία TRACOE medical ή μέσω της διαδι-
κτυακής πύλης www.tracoe.com.

9. Γενικοί όροι συναλλαγών
Η πώληση, η διάθεση και οι επιστροφές όλων των προϊόντων 
TRACOE πραγματοποιείται αποκλειστικά με βάση τους ισχύο-
ντες Γενικούς Όρους Συναλλαγών οι οποίοι είναι διαθέσιμοι από 
την TRACOE medical GmbH ή μέσω της διαδικτυακής πύλης  
www.tracoe.com. 
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TRACOE humid assist
열- 습기교환캡 사용설명서

REF 641 humid assist III 
종이필터부착, 15 mm-연결용 꼭지 및 산소연결 (옵션) 

REF 642 humid assist IV 
스폰지필터부착, 15 mm-연결용 꼭지 및 산소연결 

1.  일반정보
중요: 사용하기 전 지시사항들을  주의깊게 읽으십시오. 지시사항들은 
설명된 제품의 필수 부분이며 언제든 이용할 수 있어야 합니다. 본 설
명서는 단지 위에 제시된 제품에만 적용됩니다. 이 지시사항들은 반드
시 사용자들이 알고있어야할 내용입니다. 

보관: 햇빛과 혹한을 피해 서늘하고 건조한 곳에 보관해 두십시오. 

포장물 내용: REF 641 및 포장물에는 각 50단위 수량이 포함되며 REF 
642의 내용물은 30단위 수량으로 구성되어있습니다. 

모든 TRACOE humid assist 제품들은 청결실에서 각각 개별포장됩
니다. 

주의: 모든TRACOE humid assist 제품들은 단지 일회용으로 제
조되므로 세정하거나 재사용될 수 없습니다. 

제품의 폐기처리는 각 해당국가의 폐기관련규정에 준하여 처분되어
야 합니다. 

2.  일반적 서술
TRACOE humid assist 제품들은 일회용으로 사용되는 습기- 열 교환
캡입니다. 본 제품은 기관절개술 환자 중 자연호흡이 가능한 환자들에
게 호흡공기에 효율적인 습기 및 가온보조를 위해 사용됩니다. 

REF 641 및 REF 642 및 제품에 부착된 음성 15 mm-결 꼭지는 기관절
개튜브의 기준15 mm-연결이나 기관내튜브에 사용됩니다. 

3.  특수성 
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641) 
이 제품에는 산소연결이 가능한 꼭지가 있어 필요 시 캡을 제거한 후 
열-및 습기교환캡의 아래부분에 끼워 산소기로 연결시킬 수 있습니다. 

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642) 
음성15 mm-연결의 맞은편 강압밸브로 통해 많은 양의 분비물 형성 시 
기침이 가능하게 합니다. 
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4.  적응성
모든 TRACOE humid assist 제품들은 환자들의 열-습기교환에 사용되
는 캡으로 기관절개술 환자 중 자연호흡이 가능한 환자에게 적용됩니
다. 병원이나 가정에서 모두 사용될 수 있습니다. 이 열-습기교환캡을 
사용하면 기도에 효율적으로 습기를 제공하며 호흡공기를 아주 특수
하게 가온해 줍니다. 그러므로 기도나 기관지의 건조를 방지하며 이를 
통해 이 건조되는 것을 방지하며 분비물의 응고, 고형화 형성 및 폐확
장부전 (폐포의 허탈)을 감소시키며 동시에 흡입공기를 여과해줍니다. 

5.  금기성
TRACOE humid assist 제품들은 기도의 심한 분비물형성 시, 아주 심
한 점착성 기도분비물이 있거나 혹은Hemoptysis (객혈) 환자 및 무의
식환자들에게는 사용할 수 없습니다. 또한 기타 외부 습기기와 함께 
사용하면 안됩니다. 
TRACOE humid assist의 열- 및 습기 교환캡은 낮은 일회 호흡량의 경
우 이산화탄소 축적 방지를 위해 또는 일회 호흡량이 너무 높은 경우 
충분하지 않은 가습을 방지하기 위해 권장 일회 호흡량 범위(부록 57
페이지 성능 표 참조) 내에서 사용해야 합니다.

6.  사용 
포장을 개봉하지 않은 상태의 캡 또는 산소 연결부가 없는 포장 내의 
캡이 헐거운 상태라면 제품을 폐기하고 새 제품으로 교체해야 합니다. 
REF 641 및 REF 642 제품은 각 각 기관절개튜브 혹은 기관내관튜브
의15 mm-연결기에 꼽아 사용됩니다. 정확히 꼽혀 연결이 잘 되었는
지 반드시 확인하십시오. 추가적인 산소공급이 필요할 경우 산소연결
부분에 끼우십시오. REF 641 제품에는 산소연결꼭지가 옵션으로 동
봉되므로 필요 시 캡을 제거한 후 열-습기교환캡의 아래부분에 끼
우시면 됩니다. 
열-습기교환캡은 24시간 사용할 수 있습니다. 필요에 따라 교환캡을 
자주 교체해 주십시오. 

7.  경고지시
1. 모든 TRACOE humid assist 제품들은 단지 일회용으로만 한정
되며 절대 세정, 살균, 소독처리나 재사용이 허용되지않습니다. 제품성
능에 악영향을 미칩니다.
2. 기침발생 또는 이동 중 등 여러 경우에 의해 열-습기교환캡 부
속물이 하우징에서 빠져나올 경우 그 제품은 제거하고 새것으로 교체해
야합니다. 빠져나온 부속품들을 다시 끼우는 시도는 절대 금지됩니다. 
3. 환자에게 심한 분비물발생 혹은 객혈이 있을 경우 열-습기교
환캡의 부속물들이 막힐 수 있습니다. 막힌것같은 의심이 있으면 즉
시열-습기교환캡을 빼어내고 경우에 따라 새것으로 교체하십시오. 절
대 막힌 부분을 세정하거나 찔려 빼려고하면 안됩니다. 이 경우 열-습
기교환캡 부속물의 손상이 발생되어 공기저항의 상승으로 유도됩니다. 
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4.  TRACOE humid assist 제품을 타 제조업체의 제품과 함께 사
용하는 경우, 가능한 모든 위험이 배제될 수 있도록 적합성을 면밀하
게 점검해야 합니다. 반창고와 함께 사용하는 경우, HME가 사용 중인 
반창고 포트를 통해 기도로 넘어가지 않도록 해야 합니다. 그러지 않은 
경우 질식의 위험이 있습니다.

8. 반환
사용한 제품의 반환은 회사와의 사전 협의 후, 그리고 완벽한 오염물질 
제거 증명서가 부착되어야만 받아드립니다. 필요한 용지는 TROCOE 
medical 회사를 통해 직접 구입하거나 인터넷 사이트 www.tracoe.com 
에서 얻을 수 있습니다. 

9. 일반적인 상업조건
모든 TRACOE 제품의 판매, 납품 및 반환은 오직 합당한 상업조건
(AGB)하에서 이루어집니다. 상업조건에 대한 자세한 내용은 TRACOE 
medical GmbH 사나 인터넷 사이트 www.tracoe.com에서 얻을 수 있
습니다.
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TRACOE humid assist
湿度与热量调节器 使用说明书

REF 641 humid assist III，
配备过滤纸、15 毫米接圈的接口，可选配氧气接口 

REF 642 humid assist IV，
配备泡沫过滤、15 毫米接圈与氧气接口 

1.  概述
重要提示：请仔细阅读这些使用说明。此类使用说明是所述产品
的主要部分，必须始终可用。本说明只适用于上述产品。被委派
使用本产品的人员必须清楚了解这些说明。 

储藏：存放在阴凉干燥的地方，避免阳光直射和极端寒冷。

包装内容：REF 641以及 的每个包装各含有50件，而REF 642的包
装内含有 30件。 

所有TRACOE humid assist产品都是在净室内单件包装的。

请注意：所有TRACOE humid assist产品都是仅供一次性
使用的，即不准清洗，也不准重复使用。

处理该产品时必须遵守有关废料处理的有效国家法律规定。 
 
2.  一般说明
TRACOE humid assist产品是一次性使用的湿度与热量调节器。 
它们的用途是为通过气管造口自己呼吸的患者的呼吸空气进行有
效地加湿和加温。 

REF 641 及 REF 642 拥有一个15 mm母接圈，它可以与气管造口
插管或者气管内管的标准化15 mm接圈连接。

3.  特别之处
3.1  TRACOE humid assist III (REF 641) 
随本产品在包装内有一个氧气接口。在需要时，可以取下密封
盖，在湿度热量调节器下侧插上氧气接口。 

3.2  TRACOE humid assist IV (REF 642) 
15 mm 母接圈对面的过压阀允许咳出较大量痰液。

4.  适应症
所有TRACOE humid assist产品是湿度热量调节器，供自己能够通
过气管造口自主呼吸的患者在医院或家中使用。它们的用途是为
呼吸道加湿以及为呼吸空气加温。因此能够减轻气管和支气管的
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干燥，从而降低痰液变稠、痂的形成以及肺不张（肺泡萎陷）的
危险，同时滤净吸入的空气。 

5.  禁忌症
如果患者呼吸道粘液过盛、分泌物过分粘稠、咯血，以及失去知
觉，则不许使用 TRACOE humid assist产品。
同样地，不许把它们与外部加湿器或者水雾器结合使用。 
TRACOE humid assist 湿度热量调节器应在建议的潮气量范围内
使用（参见附录第 57 页的性能表），以防止二氧化碳积聚、潮气
量低或潮湿不足以及潮汐量过高。 

6.  使用方法
如果未开封的包装中缺少密封盖或氧气连接/端口，或者密封盖松
散地放在包装中，则必须对产品进行处理并用另一种产品替换。
REF 641 与 REF 642 每个都可以安装到气管造口插管或者气管内
管的15 mm接圈上。要注意连接牢固！如果需要输氧，请把氧气
接口与氧气源连接。REF 641 包装内有选配的氧气接口。在需要
时，可以取下密封盖，在湿度热量调节器下侧插上氧气接口。 
使用湿度热量调节器最长不要超过24小时。必要时应该更频繁更
换。 

7.  警示
1. 所有的TRACOE humid assist 产品都仅供一次性使用，不许
清洗、消毒、再次灭菌或者重复使用，因为这会永久损害其功能。
2. 如果湿度热量调节元件在外壳中滑动错位，例如咳嗽造成
的或者是运输过程中造成的，必须弃掉，然后用新的替换。千万
不要试图重新调正错位的元件。 
3. 如果患者的粘液分泌旺盛，或者出血多，会导致湿度热量
调节器元件的堵塞。如果出现堵塞迹象，必须立即取下湿度热量调
节器，用新的替换。绝对不许试图排除堵塞或者对产品进行清洗。
因为这样会损坏湿度热量调节元件，以致明显加大空气通过阻力。 
4. 如果将 TRACOE humid assist 产品与其他供应商的产品一
起使用，则必须仔细检查适配情况，以排除任何可能的风险。 如
果与粘合剂载体一起使用，则必须确保 HME 不会滑过所使用的粘
合剂载体的端口并落入气管中，否则会有窒息的风险。

8.  退货
只 有 在 事 先 与 公 司 蹉 商 并 附 有 完 整 的 去 污 证 书 后 ， 才 能 接
受废旧产品的退货。 您可以从 TRACOE medical 或从网站  
(www.tracoe.com) 直接获取所需表格。

9.  一般条款和条件
所有 TRACOE 产品的销售、交付和退货均根据一般条款和条件进
行，您可从TRACOE medical GmbH 或网站 (www.tracoe.com) 直
接获取该一般条款和条件。
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 تعليمات استخدام مُنتج 
 TRACOE للمساعدة على 

الترطيب و مُبادل الحرارة والرطوبة

III مرجع رقم 641 المُساعدة على الترطيب
مع ُمرشح ورقي، ومنفذ لوصلة 15 ملم ومنفذ اختياري للأمداد بالأكسجين

 IV مرجع رقم 642 المُساعدة على الترطيب
مع مرشح فوم، ومنفذ لوصلة 15 ملم ومنفذ للأمداد بالأكسجين

معلومات عامة  .1
هام: يرُجى قراءة تعليمات الاستخدام بعناية. وهي جزء لا يتجزأ من المُنتج الموصوف ويجب 
أن تكون مُتاحة في جميع الأوقات. تشُير التعليمات حصرياً إلى المُنتجات المذكورة أعلاه. يجب 

أن يكون الأشخاص الذين يستخدمون المُنتج على دراية بهذه التعليمات.

ن في مكان بارد وجاف ومحمي من أشعة الشمس والبرودة الشديدة. التخزين: تخُزَّ

محتويات العبوة: تحتوي عبوات المرجع رقم والمرجع رقم والمرجع رقم 641 والمرجع رقم  
على 50 وحدة، في حين تحتوي عبوة المرجع رقم 642 على 30 وحدة.

 
جميع مُنتجات المُساعدة TRACOE الترطيب تغُلَّف بشكل فردي في غرفة نظيفة.

يرُجى مُلاحظة: جميع مُنتجات TRACOE للمُساعدة على الترطيب هي للاستخدام   
من قبل مريض واحد فقط ويجب عدم تنظيفها أو إعادة استخدامها.

تخلص من المُنتجات وفقاً للوائح الوطنية السارية المفعول الخاصة بمواد النفايات.

وصف عام  .2
للاستخدام  والرطوبة  للحرارة  مُبادلات  هي  الترطيب  على  للمُساعدة   TRACOE مُنتجات 
الفردي. فهي تضمن الترطيب والتدفئة الفعَّالة للهواء المُتنفس لمرضى الفغر الرغامي، الذين 

يتنفسون بشكل تلقائي.

 15 مقاس  مُستقبلَة  وصلة  لديهم    642 رقم  والمرجع   ،641 رقم  والمرجع  رقم  المرجع 
الداخلي  الرغامي  الفغر  أنابيب  من  مم   15 مقاس  قياسية  وصلات  على  تركيبها  يمكن  ملم 

والخارجي. 

ميزات خاصة  .3
مُنتج TRACOE للمُساعدة على الترطيب III (المرجع رقم 641)   3.1

د بمنفذ للأمداد بالأكسجين يمكن وصله إذا لزم الأمر بالجانب السفلي لمُبادل  هذا المُنتج مُزوَّ
الحرارة والرطوبة، بعد إزالة غطاء الإغلاق.

مُنتج TRACOE للمساعدة على الترطيب IV (المرجع رقم 642)  3.2
مم  مقاس 15  المُستقبلَة  للوصلة  المُقابل  الجانب  على  الموجود  الضغط  تخفيف  صمام  يسمح 

بنخع كميات أكبر من الإفرازات.
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دواعي الاستعمال  .4
جميع مُنتجات TRACOE المُساعدة على الترطيب هي مُبادلات للحرارة والرطوبة مناسبة 
للمرضى الذين لديهم فغر رُغامي ولكنهم قادرون على التنفس التلقائي سواء في المستشفى أو 
في المنزل. وهي تقوم بالترطيب الفعَّال للمسالك الهوائية وتدفئة الهواء المُتنفس. يقُلل استخدامها 
ن  من جفاف القصبة الهوائية والشعب الهوائية، وبالتالي يقلل من زيادة سماكة الإفرازات، وتكوُّ
القشرة، وخطر الهمود الرئوي (انهيار الحويصلات الهوائية الدقيقة)، وفي الوقت نفسه تقوم 

بتنقية الهواء المُتنفس.

موانع الاستعمال  .5
يجب ألا تستخدم مُنتجات TRACOE المُساعدة على الترطيب مع المرضى الذين يعانون من 
ن المخاط في المسالك الهوائية، أو الإفرازات التنفسية شديدة اللزوجة أو نفث الدم  كثافة تكوُّ
(السعال الدموي) أو في المرضى غير الواعين. لا ينبغي أن تسُتخدم أيضًا مع أجهزة الترطيب 

الخارجية أو أجهزة الاستنشاق (نيبوليزر).
يجب أن تسُتخدم مُنتجات TRACOE المُساعدة على الترطيب ومُبادلات الحرارة والرطوبة 
داخل نطاق الحجم المدِّي المُوصى به (انظر جدول الأداء في الصفحة 57 من الملحق)، وذلك 
ي، أو الترطيب غير الكافي، أو  لمنع تراكم ثاني أكسيد الكربون، في حالة انخفاض الحجم المدِّ

الارتفاع الكبير للحجم المدِّي.

الاستخدام  .6
إذا كان غطاء الغلق أو وصلة / منفذ الأكسجين مفقود من العبوة غير المفتوحة أو إذا كان 

غطاء الغلق مُلقى في العبوة وغير مُحكم، فيجب التخلص من المُنتج واستبداله بمنتج آخر.
المرجع رقم641، و642، و يرُكَّب بوصلة مقاس 15 ملم لأنبوب الفغر الرغامي الداخلي 
أو الخارجي. يجب التأكد من أن التوصيل مُحكم. إذا كان من الضروري توفير كمية إضافية 
من الأوكسجين فيجب توصيل منفذ الأمداد بالأكسجين بمصدر للأكسجين. بالنسبة للمرجع رقم 
641، يعتبر إضافة منفذ إمداد بالأوكسجين اختيارياً ويمكن تركيبه حسب الحاجة في الجانب 

السفلي لمُبادل الحرارة والرطوبة، بعد إزالة غطاء الإغلاق.
تكرار  زيادة  يجب  ساعة.   24 هو  والرطوبة  الحرارة  مُبادل  استخدام  لمدة  الأقصى  الحد 

استبداله، إذا لزم الأمر.

التحذيرات  .7
جميع مُنتجات TRACOE المُساعدة على الترطيب هي للاستخدام الفردي فقط ولا   .1
يجب تنظيفها أو تطهيرها أو إعادة تعقيمها أو إعادة استخدامها لأن ذلك سيؤدي إلى إتلاف 

وظيفتها بشكل دائم.
إذا أنفصل مُبادل الحرارة والرطوبة عن إطار التثبيت، على سبيل المثال، كنتيجة   .2
للسعال أو أثناء النقل، يجب التخلص من المنتج واستبداله بآخر جديد. بأي حال من الأحوال لا 

يجب القيام بأية محاولة لإعادة تثبيت مُبادل الحرارة والرطوبة المفصول.
إذا أظهر المريض إخراجًا كثيفاً للإفرازات أو نزيفاً حادًا، فقد يؤدي ذلك إلى انسداد   .3
الحرارة  مُبادل  إزالة  يجب  للانسداد،  علامات  هناك  كانت  إذا  والرطوبة.  الحرارة  مُبادل 
والرطوبة فورًا واستبداله بآخر جديد. بأي حال من الأحوال لا يجب القيام بأية محاولة لإزالة 
الانسداد أو تنظيف المُنتج. هذا يمكن أن يتُلف مُبادل الحرارة والرطوبة ويؤدي إلى زيادة كبيرة 

في مقاومة التنفُّس.
إذا استخُدمت مُنتجات TRACOE المُساعدة على الترطيب مع منتجات من موردين   .4
حاملات  مع  استخدامها  حالة  في  محتملة.  مخاطر  أي  لتجنُّب  بعناية  فحصها  فيجب  آخرين، 
لاصقة، يجب التأكد من أن مُبادل الحرارة والرطوبة لا يمكن أن ينزلق من منفذ الحامل اللاصق 

المُستخدم ويسقط في القصبة الهوائية، حيث يكون هناك خطر من حدوث اختناق.
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إعادة المُنتج  .8
يمكن إعادة المُنتجات المُستعملة فقط بعد التشاور المُسبق مع الشركة وفي حالة ما إذا كانت 
مصحوبة بشهادة مٌستوفاة لإزالة التلوث. يمكنك الحصول على النموذج المطلوب إما مباشرة 

.(www.tracoe.com) الطبية أو من الموقع الإلكتروني TRACOE من شركة

الشروط والأحكام العامة  .9
بيع، وتسليم، وإعادة جميع مُنتجات TRACOE تتم حصرياً وفقاً للشروط والأحكام العامة، 
والتي يمكن الحصول عليها مباشرةً من شركة TRACOE الطبية ذات المسؤولية المحدودة 

.(www.tracoe.com) أو من الموقع الإلكتروني
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